
US
EN: Indication for use
Medium for cryopreservation of human sperm.

Product Description
SpermFreeze Solution™ is a bicarbonate and 
MOPS buffered medium containing gentamicin as an 
antibacterial agent and human serum albumin.
For use after equilibration to +20 °C ± 5°C. 

Storage instructions and stability 
Store dark at +2 to +8°C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ is stable until the expiry date 
shown on the container labels and the LOT-specific 
Certificate of Analysis.  
Media bottles can be used for up to two weeks after first 
opening, use aseptic technique and minimize the time 
outside the refrigerator. Record opening date on the 
bottle. Discard excess media no later than two weeks 
after first opening.

Directions for use 
The following is the general procedure for using 
SpermFreeze Solution™. If you have not used this 
product before, verification of cryopreservation method is 
essential, to ascertain sperm survival.
When using straws:
Freezing 
Work aseptically. 
Allow the semen to liquefy for at least 10 minutes 
prior to preparation and ensure that both semen and 
SpermFreeze Solution™ are at room temperature.
Measure the total volume of semen and carry out semen 
analysis as required.
Dilute with equal volume of semen and SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ should be added 
slowly and dropwise to the semen and the mixture 
carefully tilted after each drop added. Close the lid tightly 
and turn the tube upside down 20 times, being careful 
not to create bubbles.
The semen mixture is left at room temperature for 10 
minutes.
Mark 0.5mL straws with patient ID and load the semen 
mixture into straws. Ensure that some air space is left in 
the lower part of the straw for sealing as well as to allow 
expansion of the semen mixture during freezing. Seal the 
straw according to the straw manufacturer’s instructions.
Place the straws horizontally on a 1-3 cm styrofoam 
board in a liquid nitrogen bath to allow for freezing in 
vapour phase. Leave for 30 minutes*.
Transfer the straws quickly into liquid nitrogen and store 
at -196 °C.
* Optional, this step can be performed using a slow-
freeze machine programmed for sperm freezing. 
Freezing program for machine: 
Start temperatur: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min to -8 °C
2. Hold 1 min
3. -10 °C/min to -25 °C
4. -25°C/min to -150°C
Thawing
Work aseptically.
Remove straws from -196 °C and place them in a water 
bath at 35 ± 2 °C for 30 seconds. 
Wipe the straws dry with a clean paper towel and open 
according to instructions from the manufacturer of the 
straws.
Expel semen mixture into clean test tubes and dilute with 
equal amount of equilibrated G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ 
PLUS should be added dropwise to the semen mixture 
and the solution carefully mixed after each addition.
Continue with gradient separation according to the 
G-series manual. 
When using cryovials:
Freezing 
Work aseptically.
Allow the semen to liquefy for at least 10 minutes 
prior to preparation and ensure that both semen and 
SpermFreeze Solution™ are at room temperature.
Measure the total volume of the semen and carry out 
semen analysis as required.
Dilute with equal volume of semen and SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ should be added 
slowly dropwise to the semen and the mixture carefully 
tilted after each drop added. Close the lid tightly and 
turn the tube upside down 20 times, being careful not to 
create bubbles.
The semen mixture is left at room temperature for 10 
minutes.
Mark 1.5mL cryovials with patient ID and load the semen 
mixture into cryovials. Do not fill cryovials completely to 
allow for expansion.
Place the cryovials upright on a 1-3 cm styrofoam board 
in a liquid nitrogen bath to allow for freezing in vapour 
phase. Leave for 30 minutes*.
Transfer the cryovials quickly into the liquid nitrogen and 
store at -196 °C.
* Optional, this step can be performed using a slow-
freeze machine programmed for sperm freezing. 
Freezing program for machine: 
Start temperatur: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min to -8 °C
2. Hold 1 min
3. -10 °C/min to -25 °C
4. -25°C/min to -150°C
Thawing
Work aseptically.
Remove cryovials from -196 °C and place them in a 
water bath at 35 ± 2 °C for 10 min.
Wipe the cryovials dry with a clean paper towel.
Transfer semen mixture to clean test tubes.
Dilute the semen mixture with equal amount of 
equilibrated G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS should be 
added dropwise to the semen mixture and the solution 
carefully mixed after each addition.
Continue with gradient separation according to the 
G-series manual.

Specifications
Sterile filtered	 SAL 10-3

Human Sperm Survival Assay  [%]	 ≥ 80
Bacterial endotoxins (LAL assay) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0.5
Mouse Embryo Assay 	 not performed
LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate 
of Analysis provided with each delivery.

Precautions
Discard product if bottle integrity is compromised. Do not 
use SpermFreeze Solution™ if it appears cloudy.
SpermFreeze Solution™ contains human serum albumin 
and gentamicin. Do not use in patients with known 
hypersensitivity/allergy to any of the components.
Caution: All blood products should be treated as 
potentially infectious. Source material from which this 
product was derived was found negative when tested 
for antibodies to HIV, HBc, HCV, and HTLV I/II and 
non-reactive for HbsAg, HCV RNA and HIV-1 RNA and 
syphilis. No known test methods can offer assurance 
that products derived from human blood will not transmit 
infectious agents.
To avoid contamination Vitrolife strongly recommends 
that media should be opened and used only with aseptic 
technique.
The risks of reproductive toxicity and developmental 
toxicity for IVF media, including Vitrolife’s IVF media, 
have not been determined and are uncertain.
Not for injection.
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CHINA
CN:  精子冷冻液SpermFreeze Solution™产
品说明书
适应证
用于人类精子的冷冻保存的培养液。

产品型号及规格

型号：见标签

规格：见标签

产品注册证及技术要求编号

产品注册证编号：见标签

产品技术要求编号：见标签

产品描述
SpermFreeze Solution™是一种由碳酸氢钠和4-吗啉基
丙磺酸缓冲的培养液，其中含有抗菌剂庆大霉素和人血
清白蛋白。

+20±5 ℃平衡后使用。

产品有效期及贮存条件
产品有效期见标签。

避光储存于+2 ℃～+8 ℃。

SpermFreeze Solution™在包装瓶标签和该生产批号的
质检分析报告上显示的有效期内是稳定的。

在初次打开瓶盖后的最多两周内可继续使用，使用无菌操
作技术兵减少在冰箱外的时间。在培养液瓶上记录开瓶的
日期。初次打开瓶盖后超过两周内应弃去剩余的培养液。

使用方法
以下是SpermFreeze Solution™的常规使用方法。如果
您初次使用本产品，请务必核定冷冻保存方法，以确保
精子存活率。

使用麦管时：
冷冻
无菌操作。

在制备之前使精液液化至少10分钟，并确保精液和
SpermFreeze Solution™均达到室温。

测量精液总体积，并按照要求完成精液分析。

用等量的SpermFreeze Solution™稀释精液。应缓慢逐滴
添加SpermFreeze Solution™到精液中，每添加一滴后需
要小心倾斜混合物。旋紧试管盖，上下颠倒混匀20次左
右，注意不要使试管内产生气泡。

室温下静置精液混合物至少10分钟。

在0.5 mL麦管上标注患者ID，并将精液混合物加载至麦
管内。确保在麦管的底端预留出一部分空气空间以封口，
同时以备精液混合物冷冻时膨胀。根据生产厂家的指导
说明将麦管封口。

将麦管水平放置在漂浮于液氮中的1-3 cm泡沫板上以实现
在气相低温氮气中冷冻。静置30分钟*。
将麦管迅速转移至液氮中并在-196 ℃保存。

*可选方法，该步骤也可使用设置精子冷冻程序的程序
冷冻仪。

冷冻程序：

起始温度：+20 ℃
1.  -5 ℃/min至-8 ℃
2. 保持1 min
3. -10 ℃/min 至 -25 ℃
4. -25 ℃/min 至 -150 ℃
复苏阶段
无菌操作。

将麦管从-196 ℃液氮中取出，并在35±2 ℃水浴30秒。

将麦管用干净的纸巾拭干，并依据生产厂家的指导说明
打开麦管。

将精液混合物转移到干净的试管中，并用等量已平衡的
G-IVF™ PLUS稀释。G-IVF™ PLUS应缓慢地逐滴添加到
精液混合物中，每添加一滴后溶液都要小心地混匀。

根据G-系列产品操作指南进行梯度分离。

使用冷冻管时：
冷冻
无菌操作。

在制备之前使精液液化至少10分钟，并确保精液和
SpermFreeze Solution™均达到室温。

测量精液总体积，并按照要求完成精液分析。

用等量的SpermFreeze Solution™稀释精液。应缓慢逐滴
添加SpermFreeze Solution™到精液中，每添加一滴后需
要小心倾斜混合物。旋紧试管盖，上下颠倒混匀20次左
右，注意不要使试管内产生气泡。

室温下静置精液混合物至少10分钟。

在1.5 mL冷冻管上标注患者ID，并将精液混合物加载至
冷冻管内。切勿将冷冻管完全加满，应留有精液混合物
冷冻膨胀的空间。

将冷冻管垂直放置在漂浮于液氮中的1-3 cm泡沫板上以实
现在气相低温氮气中冷冻。静置30分钟*。
将冷冻管迅速转移至液氮中并在-196 ℃保存。

*可选方法，该步骤也可使用设置精子冷冻程序的程序
冷冻仪。

冷冻程序：

起始温度：+20 ℃
1.  -5 ℃/min至-8 ℃
2. 保持1 min
3. -10 ℃/min 至 -25 ℃
4. -25 ℃/min 至 -150 ℃
复苏阶段
无菌操作。

将冷冻管从-196 ℃液氮中取出，并在35±2 ℃水浴30秒。

将麦管用干净的纸巾拭干。

将精液混合物转移到干净的试管中。

用等量已平衡的G-IVF™ PLUS稀释。G-IVF™ PLUS应
缓慢地逐滴添加到精液混合物中，每添加一滴后溶液都
要小心地混匀。

根据G-系列产品操作指南进行梯度分离。

规格
过滤灭菌	 SAL 10-3

人精子存活试验[%]	 ≥ 80
细菌内毒素(LAL检测) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0.5
鼠胚试验未进行

每个批号的质检分析报告随货提供。

注意事项
如果发现瓶子的完整性受损，请丢弃该产品。如果发现产
品浑浊请不要使用。

SpermFreeze Solution™含有庆大霉素和人血清白蛋
白。不要用于已知对任何成分过敏的患者。

注意：所有的血液制品均应视为含潜在感染因素。产品
生产原材料经过HIV、HBc、HCV及I型/II型HTLV抗体检
测均为阴性，对HbsAg、HCV RNA及HIV-1 RNA及梅毒
均非阳性。已知的测验方法并不能保证人血源制品不含
任何感染因素。

Vitrolife建议您在使用本产品时，严格执行无菌操作
技术。

关于使用IVF培养液产品，包括Vitrolife的IVF培养液产
品，在生殖毒性和发育毒性上的风险还没有论断。

本产品不能作为注射用剂使用。

注意：产品使用必须符合医疗部门相关操作规范和法规，
仅限于经培训的医务人员使用。

Vitrolife建议采用无菌技术开启和使用产品，如外包装
破损则请勿使用。

IVF培养液包括Vitrolife的IVF培养液的生殖毒性和发育毒
性的风险尚未确定。

体外使用产品，不能作为注射用剂使用。
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 CE标识 (Conformité Européen)

EUROPE
EN: Indication for use
Medium for cryopreservation of human sperm.

Product Description
SpermFreeze Solution™ is a bicarbonate and 
MOPS buffered medium containing gentamicin as an 
antibacterial agent and human serum albumin.
For use after equilibration to +20 °C ± 5°C. 

Storage instructions and stability 
Store dark at +2 to +8°C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ is stable until the expiry date 
shown on the container labels and the LOT-specific 
Certificate of Analysis.  
Media bottles can be used for up to two weeks after first 
opening, use aseptic technique and minimize the time 
outside the refrigerator. Record opening date on the 
bottle. Discard excess media no later than two weeks 
after first opening.

Directions for use 
The following is the general procedure for using 
SpermFreeze Solution™. If you have not used this 
product before, verification of cryopreservation method is 
essential, to ascertain sperm survival.
When using straws:
Freezing 
Work aseptically. 
Allow the semen to liquefy for at least 10 minutes 
prior to preparation and ensure that both semen and 
SpermFreeze Solution™ are at room temperature.
Measure the total volume of semen and carry out semen 
analysis as required.
Dilute with equal volume of semen and SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ should be added 
slowly and dropwise to the semen and the mixture 
carefully tilted after each drop added. Close the lid tightly 
and turn the tube upside down 20 times, being careful 
not to create bubbles.
The semen mixture is left at room temperature for 10 
minutes.
Mark 0.5mL straws with patient ID and load the semen 
mixture into straws. Ensure that some air space is left in 
the lower part of the straw for sealing as well as to allow 
expansion of the semen mixture during freezing. Seal the 
straw according to the straw manufacturer’s instructions.
Place the straws horizontally on a 1-3 cm styrofoam 
board in a liquid nitrogen bath to allow for freezing in 
vapour phase. Leave for 30 minutes*.
Transfer the straws quickly into liquid nitrogen and store 
at -196 °C.
* Optional, this step can be performed using a slow-
freeze machine programmed for sperm freezing. 
Freezing program for machine: 
Start temperatur: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min to -8 °C
2. Hold 1 min
3. -10 °C/min to -25 °C
4. -25°C/min to -150°C
Thawing
Work aseptically.
Remove straws from -196 °C and place them in a water 
bath at 35 ± 2 °C for 30 seconds. 
Wipe the straws dry with a clean paper towel and open 
according to instructions from the manufacturer of the 
straws.
Expel semen mixture into clean test tubes and dilute with 
equal amount of equilibrated G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ 
PLUS should be added dropwise to the semen mixture 
and the solution carefully mixed after each addition.
Continue with gradient separation according to the 
G-series manual. 
When using cryovials:
Freezing 
Work aseptically.
Allow the semen to liquefy for at least 10 minutes 
prior to preparation and ensure that both semen and 
SpermFreeze Solution™ are at room temperature.
Measure the total volume of the semen and carry out 
semen analysis as required.
Dilute with equal volume of semen and SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ should be added 
slowly dropwise to the semen and the mixture carefully 
tilted after each drop added. Close the lid tightly and 
turn the tube upside down 20 times, being careful not to 
create bubbles.
The semen mixture is left at room temperature for 10 
minutes.
Mark 1.5mL cryovials with patient ID and load the semen 
mixture into cryovials. Do not fill cryovials completely to 
allow for expansion.
Place the cryovials upright on a 1-3 cm styrofoam board 
in a liquid nitrogen bath to allow for freezing in vapour 
phase. Leave for 30 minutes*.
Transfer the cryovials quickly into the liquid nitrogen and 
store at -196 °C.
* Optional, this step can be performed using a slow-
freeze machine programmed for sperm freezing. 
Freezing program for machine: 
Start temperatur: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min to -8 °C
2. Hold 1 min
3. -10 °C/min to -25 °C
4. -25°C/min to -150°C
Thawing
Work aseptically.
Remove cryovials from -196 °C and place them in a 
water bath at 35 ± 2 °C for 10 min.
Wipe the cryovials dry with a clean paper towel.
Transfer semen mixture to clean test tubes.
Dilute the semen mixture with equal amount of 
equilibrated G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS should be 
added dropwise to the semen mixture and the solution 
carefully mixed after each addition.
Continue with gradient separation according to the 
G-series manual.

Specifications
Sterile filtered	 SAL 10-3

Human Sperm Survival Assay  [%]	 ≥ 80
Bacterial endotoxins (LAL assay) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0.5
Mouse Embryo Assay 	 not performed
LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate 
of Analysis provided with each delivery.

Precautions
Discard product if bottle integrity is compromised. Do not 
use SpermFreeze Solution™ if it appears cloudy.
SpermFreeze Solution™ contains human serum albumin 
and gentamicin. Do not use in patients with known 
hypersensitivity/allergy to any of the components.
Caution: All blood products should be treated as 
potentially infectious. Source material from which this 
product was derived was found negative when tested 
for antibodies to HIV, HBc, HCV, and HTLV I/II and 
non-reactive for HbsAg, HCV RNA and HIV-1 RNA and 
syphilis. No known test methods can offer assurance 
that products derived from human blood will not transmit 
infectious agents.
To avoid contamination Vitrolife strongly recommends 
that media should be opened and used only with aseptic 
technique.
The risks of reproductive toxicity and developmental 
toxicity for IVF media, including Vitrolife’s IVF media, 
have not been determined and are uncertain.
Not for injection.

BG: Показания за употреба
Среда за криопрезервация на човешки 
сперматозоиди.

Описание на продукта
SpermFreeze Solution™ представлява буферирана с 
бикарбонат и MOPS среда, съдържаща гентамицин 
като антибактериално средство и човешки серумен 

албумин.
За употреба след еквилибриране до +20 ± 5°C. 

Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност 
Да се съхранява на тъмно при температура от+2 
до +8°C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ е стабилен до изтичане 
на срока на годност, обозначен върху етикета 
на опаковката и на специфичния за партидата 
Сертификат от анализ.  
Бутилките със среда могат да бъдат използвани до 
две седмици след първото отваряне. Използвайте 
асептична техника и сведете до минимум времето 
на престой извън хладилника. Запишете датата 
на отваряне на бутилката. Изхвърлете излишното 
количество среда не по-късно от две седмици след 
първото отваряне.

Указания за употреба 
По-долу е описана общата процедура за 
използване на SpermFreeze Solution™. Ако досега 
не сте използвали този продукт, съществено е да 
верифицирате метода за криопрезервация, за да се 
гарантира оцеляването на сперматозоидите.
При използване на сламки:
Замразяване 
Работете асептично. 
Оставете семенната течност (спермата) да се 
втечни в продължение на минимум 10 минути 
преди приготвянето й и се уверете, че и спермата и 
SpermFreeze Solution™ са със стайна температура.
Измерете общия обем на еякулата и извършете 
необходимия анализ на сперма.
Разредете спермата с равни обеми SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ трябва да се 
прибавя към спермата бавно и на капки, като сместа 
внимателно се накланя след добавяне на всяка 
капка. Затворете стегнато капачката и завъртете 
епруветката нагоре-надолу 20 пъти, като внимавате 
да не се образуват мехурчета.
Микстурата от сперматозоиди се оставя на стайна 
температура в продължение на 10 минути.
Обозначете на сламките от 0,5mL 
идентификационните данни на пациента и заредете 
сместа със сперматозоиди в сламките. Уверете 
се, че е останало известно количество въздух в 
долната част на сламката, което е необходимо 
при запечатване и за да се осигури разширението 
на сместа със сперматозоиди по време на 
замразяването. Запечатайте сламката в съответствие 
с инструкциите на производителя на сламки.
Поставете сламките хоризонтално на азотни пари 
на разстояние 1-3 cm от ръба на кутията от стиропор 
за замразяване в газообразната фаза. Оставете ги в 
продължение на 30 минути*.
Бързо прехвърлете сламките в течен азот и 
съхранявайте при -196 °C.
* По желание, тази стъпка може да се осъществи 
чрез използване на бавнозамразяващ апарат с 
програмата за замразяване на сперма. 
Апаратна програма за замразяване: 
Начална температура: +20°C
1. -5°C/мин. до -8°C
2. Задръжте 1 мин.
3. -10 °C/мин. до -25 °C
4. -25°C/мин. до -150°C
Размразяване
Работете асептично.
Извадете сламките от -196 °C и ги поставете във 
водна баня на 35 ± 2 °C в продължение на 30 секунди. 
Избършете сламките с чиста салфетка, за да ти 
подсушите и ги отворете съгласно инструкциите на 
производителя на сламките.
Изтласкайте микстурата със сперматозоиди в чисти 
епруветки и разредете с равен обем еквилибриран 
G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS трябва да се прибавя 
на капки към сместа със сперматозоиди и след всяка 
добавена капка разтворът трябва да се смесва 
внимателно.
Продължете като осъществите градиентно разделяне 
съобразно G-series manual (Ръководството за 
G-серията). 
При използване на криофлакони:
Замразяване 
Работете асептично.
Оставете спермата да се втечни в продължение 
на минимум 10 минути преди приготвянето й и се 
уверете, че и спермата и SpermFreeze Solution™ са 
със стайна температура.
Измерете общия обем на спермата и извършете 
необходимия анализ на сперматозоидите.
Разредете спермата с равни обеми SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ трябва да се 
прибавя към спермата бавно и на капки, като сместа 
внимателно се накланя след добавяне на всяка 
капка. Затворете стегнато капачката и завъртете 
епруветката нагоре-надолу 20 пъти, като внимавате 
да не се образуват мехурчета.
Микстурата със сперматозоиди се оставя на стайна 
температура в продължение на 10 минути.
Обозначете на криовиалките от 1,5mL 
идентификационните данни на пациента и заредете 
сместа със сперматозоиди в криовиалките. Не 
пълнете криовиалките догоре, за да остане място за 
разширение.
Поставете криовиалките изправени над азотните 
пари на разстояние 1-3 cm от ръба на от стирпорната 
кутия за замразяване на пари. Оставете ги в 
продължение на 30 минути*.
Бързо прехвърлете криовиалките в течен азот и 
съхранявайте при -196 °C.
* По желание, тази стъпка може да се осъществи 
чрез използване на бавнозамразяващ апарат с 
програмата за замразяване на сперма. 
Апаратна програма за замразяване: 
Начална температура: +20°C
1. -5°C/мин. до -8°C
2. Задръжте 1 min.
3. -10 °C/мин. до -25 °C
4. -25°C/мин. до -150°C
Размразяване
Работете асептично.
Извадете криовиалките от -196 °C и ги поставете във 
водна баня на 35 ± 2 °C в продължение на 10 минути.
Избършете криовиалките, за да ги подсушите с чиста 
хартиена салфетка.
Прехвърлете сместа със спермата в чисти епруветки.
Разредете сместа със сперматозоиди равен обем 
еквилибриран G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS трябва 
да се прибавя на капки към сместа със сперма и след 
всяка добавена капка разтворът трябва да се смесва 
внимателно.
Продължете като осъществите градиентно разделяне 
съобразно G-series manual (Ръководството за 
G-серията).

Спецификации
Стерилно филтрирана	 SAL 10-3

Тест за оцеляване на човешка сперма [%]	 ≥ 80
Бактериални ендотоксини (Лимулус  
амебоцит лизат тест (LAL)) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,5
Изследване с миши ембриони 	 не е проведено
Конкретните резултати от тестовете за всяка партида 
могат да бъдат намерени в Сертификата за анализ, 
предоставен с всяка доставка.

Предпазни мерки
Изхвърлете продукта, ако целостта на бутилката е 
нарушена. Не използвайте SpermFreeze Solution™ 
при видимо наличие на мътност.
SpermFreeze Solution™ съдържа човешки серумен 
албумин и гентамицин. Да не се използва при 
пациенти с известна свръхчувствителност/алергия 
към някой от компонентите.
Внимание: Всички кръвни продукти трябва да бъдат 
третирани като потенциално заразни. Установено 
е, че изходният материал, от който е получен този 
продукт, е отрицателен при тестване за наличие 
на антитела срещу HIV (човешки имунодефицитен 
вирус (ХИВ)), HBc (сърцевинен антиген на хепатит 
B), HCV (вирус на хепатит C) и HTLV I/II (човешки 
Т-клетъчен лимфотропен вирус) и не е реактивен за 
HbsAg (хепатит В-повърхностен антиген, наричан 
още „австралийски антиген“), HCV RNA (РНК на 
вируса на хепатит С), HIV-1 RNA (РНК на човешки 
имунодефицитен вирус (ХИВ) тип 1) и сифилис. 
Никой известен метод за тестване не може да даде 
гаранция, че продуктите, получени от човешка кръв, 
няма да пренесат заразни агенти.
С цел да се избегне замърсяване, Vitrolife силно 
препоръчва средата да се отваря и използва само с 
асептична техника.
Рисковете от репродуктивна токсичност и токсичност 
на развитието за среди за ин витро оплождане (IVF), 
включително IVF среди на Vitrolife, не са определени 
и не са ясни.
Не е предназначен за инжектиране.

CS: Indikace k použití
Přípravek pro kryokonzervaci lidského spermatu.

Popis produktu
SpermFreeze SolutionTM je roztok obsahující 
hydrogenuhličitanový a MOPS pufr, humánní sérový 
albumin, a gentamicin jako antibakteriální látku.
Pro použití po dosažení rovnovážného stavu při teplotě 
+20 °C ± 5°C. 

Pokyny pro uchovávání a stabilita 
Uchovávejte v temnu při teplotě od +2 do +8 °C.
Přípravek SpermFreeze Solution™ je stabilní do data 
použitelnosti uvedeného na štítku nádoby a v certifikátu 
analýzy pro jednotlivé šarže.  
Lékovky s přípravkem lze používat po dobu až dvou 
týdnů po prvním otevření. Používejte aseptické postupy 
a minimalizujte dobu, po kterou je přípravek mimo 
chladničku. Označte lékovku datem otevření. Zlikvidujte 
zbytek přípravku nejpozději dva týdny po prvním 
otevření.

Pokyny pro použití 
Následuje obecný postup používání SpermFreeze 
Solution™. Pokud jste tento produkt ještě nepoužívali, 
je třeba metodu kryokonzervace ověřit pro zajištění 
přežití spermií.
Při používání pejet:
Zmrazování 
Používejte aseptické postupy. 
Nechte sperma zkapalnět po dobu nejméně 10 minut 
před přípravou, a zajistěte, aby sperma i SpermFreeze 
Solution™ měli pokojovou teplotu.
Změřte celkový objem spermatu a proveďte analýzu 
spermatu podle požadavků.
Zřeďte sperma stejným objemem přípravku 
SpermFreeze Solution™. Přípravek SpermFreeze 
Solution™ musí být přidáván ke spermatu pomalu a 
po kapkách a směs je třeba opatrně překlopit po každé 
přidané kapce. Pevně uzavřete víčko a otočte zkumavku 
dnem vzhůru 20krát. Postupujte opatrně, aby nevznikly 
bublinky.
Směs obsahující sperma je ponechána při pokojové 
teplotě po dobu 10 minut.
Označte 0,5ml pejety identifikačním číslem pacientky a 
nasajte do pejet směs obsahující sperma. Přesvědčte 
se, že ve spodní části pejety zůstalo malé množství 
vzduchu pro neprodyšné uzavření a také pro zvětšení 
objemu směsi obsahující sperma při zmrazování. Pejetu 
neprodyšně uzavřete podle návodu k použití originálního 
výrobce pejet.
Umístěte pejety horizontálně na polystyrenovou destičku 
o tloušťce 1-3 cm v lázni kapalného dusíku pro zmrazení 
v parách dusíku. Ponechte v tomto stavu po dobu 30 
minut*.
Rychle přemístěte pejety do kapalného dusíku a 
uchovávejte při teplotě -196 °C.
*Volitelné. Tento krok lze provádět pomocí zařízení pro 
pomalé zmrazování naprogramovaného na zmrazování 
spermatu. 
Program pro automatické zmrazování: 
Počáteční teplota: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min do -8 °C
2. Ponechte v tomto stavu po dobu 1 minuty
3. -10 °C/min do -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min do -150 °C
Rozmrazování
Používejte aseptické postupy.
Vyjměte pejety z prostředí o teplotě -196 °C a umístěte je 
do vodní lázně o teplotě 35 ± 2 °C na dobu 30 sekund. 
Otřete pejety čistou papírovou utěrkou a otevřete je 
podle pokynů výrobce pejet.

Vytlačte směs obsahující sperma do čistých zkumavek 
a zřeďte stejným objemem ekvilibrovaného G-IVF™ 
PLUS. Přípravek G-IVF™ PLUS se musí přidávat po 
kapkách do směsi obsahující sperma a roztok je třeba 
opatrně promíchat po každém přidání.
Pokračujte separací pomocí gradientu, jak je uvedeno v 
návodu G-Series Manual. 
Při používání kryogenních ampulek:
Zmrazování 
Používejte aseptické postupy.
Nechte sperma zkapalnět po dobu nejméně 10 minut 
před přípravou, a zajistěte, aby sperma i SpermFreeze 
Solution™ měli pokojovou teplotu.
Změřte celkový objem spermatu a proveďte analýzu 
spermatu podle požadavků.
Zřeďte sperma stejným objemem přípravku 
SpermFreeze Solution™. Přípravek SpermFreeze 
Solution™ musí být přidáván ke spermatu pomalu po 
kapkách a směs je třeba opatrně překlopit po každé 
přidané kapce. Pevně uzavřete víčko a otočte zkumavku 
dnem vzhůru 20krát. Postupujte opatrně, aby nevznikly 
bublinky.
Směs obsahující sperma je ponechána při pokojové 
teplotě po dobu 10 minut.
Označte 1,5ml kryogenní ampulky identifikačním číslem 
pacientky a naplňte směsí obsahující sperma kryogenní 
ampulky. Kryogenní ampulky se nesmějí naplnit úplně, 
aby bylo možné zvětšení objemu obsahu při zmrazování.
Umístěte kryogenní ampulky ve vzpřímené poloze 
na polystyrenovou destičku o tloušťce 1-3 cm v lázni 
kapalného dusíku pro zmrazení v parách dusíku. 
Ponechte v tomto stavu po dobu 30 minut*.
Rychle přemístěte kryogenní ampulky do kapalného 
dusíku a uchovávejte při teplotě -196 °C.
*Volitelné. Tento krok lze provádět pomocí zařízení pro 
pomalé zmrazování naprogramovaného na zmrazování 
spermatu. 
Program pro automatické zmrazování: 
Počáteční teplota: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min do -8 °C
2. Ponechte v tomto stavu po dobu 1 minuty
3. -10 °C/min do -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min do -150 °C
Rozmrazování
Používejte aseptické postupy.
Vyjměte kryogenní ampulky z prostředí o teplotě -196 
°C a umístěte je do vodní lázně o teplotě 35 ± 2 °C na 
dobu 10 minut.
Otřete kryogenní ampulky do sucha čistou papírovou 
utěrkou.
Přeneste směs obsahující sperma do čistých zkumavek.
Zřeďte směs obsahující sperma stejným objemem 
přípravku G-IVF™ PLUS v rovnovážném stavu. 
Přípravek G-IVF™ PLUS se musí přidávat po kapkách 
do směsi obsahující sperma a roztok je třeba opatrně 
promíchat po každém přidání.
Pokračujte separací pomocí gradientu, jak je uvedeno v 
návodu G-Series Manual.

Specifikace
Filtrováno sterilním způsobem	 SAL 10-3

Test regenerace lidského spermatu  [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakteriální endotoxiny (LAL test)  
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Test na myších embryích 	 nebyl prováděn
Výsledky testů pro jednotlivé šarže najdete v certifikátu 
analýzy, který je součástí každé dodávky.

Preventivní opatření
Produkt zlikvidujte, došlo-li k porušení celistvosti lékovky. 
Nepoužívejte přípravek SpermFreeze Solution™, máte-li 
pocit, že je zakalený.
Přípravek SpermFreeze Solution™ obsahuje lidský 
sérový albumin a gentamicin. Nepoužívejte u pacientů se 
známou přecitlivělostí nebo alergií na jakoukoli složku.
Upozornění: Se všemi krevními produkty musí být 
nakládáno jako s potenciálně infekčními. Zdrojový 
materiál, z něhož je tento produkt vyroben, byl negativní 
podle testů na protilátky proti HIV, HBc, HCV, a HTLV I/
II a bez reakce na protilátky proti HbsAg, HCV RNA a 
HIV-1 RNA a syfilis. Žádné známé testovací postupy 
nemohou zajistit, že produkty vyrobené z lidské krve 
nezpůsobí přenos infekcí.
Pro vyloučení kontaminace Vitrolife důrazně doporučuje, 
aby se přípravky otevíraly a používaly pouze pomocí 
aseptického postupu.
Rizika reprodukční toxicity a vývojové toxicity u přípravků 
pro in vitro fertilizaci (IVF), včetně IVF přípravků 
společnosti Vitrolife, nebyla stanovena a nejsou známa.
Není určeno pro injekční podávání.

DA: Indikation for brug
Medium til cryopræservering af human sæd.

Produktbeskrivelse
SpermFreeze Solution™ er et bikarbonat- og MOPS-
bufret medium, der indeholder gentamicin som 
antibakterielt middel og humant serum albumin.
Til brug efter forudgående ækvilibrering til +20 ±5 °C. 

Opbevaringsinstrukser og stabilitet 
Opbevares mørkt ved +2 til +8 °C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ kan holde sig indtil 
udløbsdatoen, der fremgår af etiketterne på beholderne 
og det LOT-specifikke analysecertifikat.  
Medieflasker kan anvendes i op til to uger efter første 
åbning. Anvend aseptisk teknik og minimer den 
tid, mediet befinder sig uden for køleskabet. Notér 
åbningsdatoen på flasken. Kassér overskydende medie 
senest to uger efter første åbning.

Brugsanvisning 
Nedenstående er den generelle fremgangsmåde 
ved brug af SpermFreeze Solution™. Hvis du ikke 
har anvendt dette produkt før, er verificering af 
cryopræserveringsmetoden afgørende for at sikre 
sædens overlevelse.
Ved brug af strå:
Nedfrysning 
Arbejd aseptisk. 
Lad sæden stå i mindst 10 minutter før præparering, 
så den bliver flydende, og sørg for, at både sæd og 
SpermFreeze Solution™ har stuetemperatur.
Mål den samlede sædvolumen, og udfør den påkrævede 
sædanalyse.
Fortynd med lige dele sæd og SpermFreeze Solution™. 
SpermFreeze Solution™ skal tilsættes langsomt og 
dråbevis til sæden, og blandingen skal vippes forsigtigt til 
siden efter tilsætning af hver dråbe. Sæt låget godt fast, 
og vend prøverøret på hovedet 20 gange; sørg for, at der 
ikke dannes bobler.
Lad sædblandingen stå ved stuetemperatur i 10 minutter.
Mærk et antal 0,5-mL-strå med patientens ID, og fyld 
sædblandingen i stråene. Sørg for, at der er lidt luft 
nederst i strået, så det kan forsegles, og for at give 
plads til at sædblandingen kan ekspandere under 
nedfrysningen. Forsegl strået i overensstemmelse med 
stråproducentens anvisninger.
Anbring stråene i vandret position på en flamingoplade 
på 1-3 cm i et flydende nitrogenbad for at muliggøre 
nedfrysning i dampfasen. Lad dem blive der i 30 
minutter*.
Overfør hurtigt stråene til flydende nitrogen, og opbevar 
dem ved -196 °C.
* Alternativt kan dette trin udføres ved hjælp af en 
maskine til langsom nedfrysning, som er programmeret 
til nedfrysning af sæd. 
Nedfrysningsprogram til maskine: 
Starttemperatur: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min til -8 °C
2. Vent 1 minut.
3. -10 °C/min til -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min til -150 °C
Optøning
Arbejd aseptisk.
Fjern stråene fra -196 °C, og anbring dem i et vandbad 
med en temperatur på +35 ±2 °C i 30 sekunder. 
Tør stråene af med en ren papirserviet, og åbn 
dem i overensstemmelse med anvisningerne fra 
stråproducenten.
Tøm sædblandingen ud i rene reagensglas, og fortynd 
med lige dele ækvilibreret G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ 
PLUS skal tilsættes dråbevis til sædblandingen, og 
opløsningen skal blandes omhyggeligt efter tilsætning 
af hver dråbe.
Fortsæt med gradientseparation i overensstemmelse 
med "G Series Manual". 
Ved brug af cryorør:
Nedfrysning 
Arbejd aseptisk.
Lad sæden stå i mindst 10 minutter før præparering, 
så den bliver flydende, og sørg for, at både sæd og 
SpermFreeze Solution™ har stuetemperatur.
Mål den samlede sædvolumen, og udfør den påkrævede 
sædanalyse.
Fortynd med lige dele sæd og SpermFreeze Solution™. 
SpermFreeze Solution™ skal tilsættes langsomt og 
dråbevis til sæden, og blandingen skal vippes forsigtigt til 
siden efter tilsætning af hver dråbe. Sæt låget godt fast, 
og vend prøverøret på hovedet 20 gange; sørg for, at der 
ikke dannes bobler.
Lad sædblandingen stå ved stuetemperatur i 10 minutter.
Mærk et antal 1,5-mL-cryorør med patientens ID, og fyld 
sædblandingen i cryorørene. Undlad at fylde cryorørene 
helt, da der skal være plads til ekspansion.
Anbring cryorørene i lodret position på en flamingoplade 
på 1-3 cm i et flydende nitrogenbad for at muliggøre 
nedfrysning i dampfasen. Lad dem blive der i 30 
minutter*.
Overfør hurtigt cryorørene til flydende nitrogen, og 
opbevar dem ved -196 °C.
* Alternativt kan dette trin udføres ved hjælp af en 
maskine til langsom nedfrysning, som er programmeret 
til nedfrysning af sæd. 
Nedfrysningsprogram til maskine: 
Starttemperatur: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min til -8 °C
2. Vent 1 minut.
3. -10 °C/min til -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min til -150 °C
Optøning
Arbejd aseptisk.
Fjern cryorørene fra -196 °C, og anbring dem i et 
vandbad med en temperatur på +35 ±2 °C i 10 minutter.
Tør cryorørene af med en ren papirserviet.
Overfør sædblandingen til rene reagensglas.
Fortynd sædblandingen med lige dele ækvilibreret 
G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS skal tilsættes dråbevis 
til sædblandingen, og opløsningen skal blandes 
omhyggeligt efter tilsætning af hver dråbe.
Fortsæt med gradientseparation i overensstemmelse 
med "G Series Manual".

Specifikationer
Sterilfiltreret	 SAL 10-3

Analyse af human sæds overlevelse  [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-analyse) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,5
Analyse af museembryoner 	 er ikke udført.
LOT-specifikke forsøgsresultater fremgår af 
analysecertifikatet, der medfølger ved hver levering.

Forholdsregler
Kassér produktet, hvis flaskens integritet er 
kompromitteret. Anvend ikke SpermFreeze Solution™, 
hvis det er uklart.
SpermFreeze Solution™ indeholder humant serum 
albumin og gentamicin. Må ikke anvendes til patienter 
med kendt overfølsomhed/allergi over for nogen af 
komponenterne.
Vigtigt! Alle blodprodukter skal behandles som potentielt 
smittefarlige. Det kildemateriale, som dette produkt er 
fremstillet af, blev testet negativt for antistoffer mod HIV, 
HBc, HCV og HTLV I/II samt ikke-reaktivt over for HbsAg, 
HCV RNA og HIV-1 RNA og syfilis. Der findes ingen 
kendte testmetoder, der kan garantere, at produkter 
fremstillet af humant blod ikke kan overføre smitstoffer.
For at undgå kontaminering anbefaler Vitrolife på det 
kraftigste, at mediet kun åbnes og anvendes ved hjælp 
af aseptisk teknik.
Risikoen for reproduktionstoksicitet og 
udviklingstoksicitet for IVF-medier, herunder Vitrolifes 
IVF-medier, er ikke blevet fastlagt og er ukendt.
Ikke beregnet til injektion.

DE: Anwendungshinweise
Medium zur Kryokonservierung menschlicher Spermien.

Produktbeschreibung
SpermFreeze Solution™ enthält ein Bicarbonat und 
ein MOPS-gepuffertes Medium mit Gentamicin als 
Antibiotikum sowie humanes Serum-Albumin.
Zur Anwendung nach einer Equilibrierung auf +20 ± 5 °C. 

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit 
Vor Licht geschützt bei +2 bis +8°C lagern.
Das Verfallsdatum von SpermFreeze Solution™ ist auf 
dem Verpackungsetikett und im Analysezertifikat der 
Charge angegeben.  
Nach Öffnung der Flaschen sind die darin enthaltenen 
Medien zwei When haltbar. Flaschen aseptisch öffnen 
und nur möglichst kurz außerhalb des Kühlschranks 
aufbewahren. Öffnungsdatum auf der Flasche notieren. 
Nicht mehr benötigte Medien spätestens zwei When 
nach dem ersten Öffnen entsorgen.

Anwendung 
Nachstehend folgt eine Beschreibung des allgemeinen 
Verfahrens zur Anwendung von SpermFreeze 
Solution™. Das Überleben der Spermien setzt eine 
protokollgerechte Kryokonservierung voraus.
Bei Verwendung von Röhrchen:
Einfrieren 
Aseptisch arbeiten. 
Die Spermien müssen vor der Vorbereitung mindestens 
10 Minuten Zeit zur Verflüssigung haben und zusammen 
mit SpermFreeze Solution™ Raumtemperatur erreichen.
Messen Sie das Gesamtvolumen der Spermien und 
führen Sie die erforderliche Spermienanalyse durch.
Vermischen Sie Spermien und SpermFreeze Solution™ 
zu gleichen Teilen. SpermFreeze Solution™ ist den 
Spermien langsam und tröpfchenweise zuzugeben. 
Nach jedem Tropfen ist die Mischung vorsichtig zu 
schwenken. Schließen Sie den Deckel fest und drehen 
Sie das Röhrchen 20 Mal vorsichtig auf den Kopf. Dabei 
dürfen sich keine Bläschen bilden.
Lassen Sie die Spermienmischung 10 Minuten bei 
Raumtemperatur ruhen.
Schreiben Sie die Patientennummer auf 
0,5-ml-Röhrchen und nehmen Sie die 
Spermienmischung in die Röhrchen auf. Unten in den 
Röhrchen muss sich eine Luftblase bilden. Sie dient zur 
Versiegelung und erlaubt gleichzeitig die Ausdehnung 
der Spermienmischung während des Einfrierens. Dichten 
Sie die Röhrchen nach den Herstelleranweisungen ab.
Legen Sie die Röhrchen waagerecht auf eine 1 bis 3 
cm dicke Styroporplatte in einem Flüssigstickstoffbad, 
um das Einfrieren in der Dampfphase einzuleiten. 30 
Minuten ruhen lassen.*
Röhrchen schnell in den Flüssigstickstoff tauchen und 
bei -196 °C lagern.
* Dieser Arbeitsgang kann auch mit einem Slow-
Freezer durchgeführt werden, der für das Einfrieren von 
Spermien programmiert wurde. 
Einfrierprogramm für die Maschine: 
Starttemperatur: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min bis -8 °C
2. 1 min ruhen lassen
3. -10 °C/min bis -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min bis -150 °C
Auftauen
Aseptisch arbeiten.
Nehmen Sie die Röhrchen aus dem -196 °C kalten 
Behälter und geben Sie sie für 30 Sekunden in ein 
Wasserbad mit einer Temperatur von 35 ± 2 °C. 
Reiben Sie das Röhrchen mit einem sauberen 
Papiertuch trocken und öffnen Sie es gemäß den 
Anweisungen des Herstellers. Überführen Sie 
die Spermienmischung in saubere Teströhrchen 
und verdünnen Sie sie mit der gleichen Menge 
equilibriertem G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS ist der 
Spermienmischung tröpfchenweise zuzugeben. Nach 
jedem Tröpfchen die Lösung vorsichtig durchmischen.
Gradientenseparation entsprechend den Anweisungen 
im Handbuch für die G-Reihe fortsetzen. 
Bei Verwendung von Cryo-Röhrchen:
Einfrieren 
Aseptisch arbeiten.
Die Spermien müssen vor der Vorbereitung mindestens 
10 Minuten Zeit zur Verflüssigung haben und zusammen 
mit SpermFreeze Solution™ Raumtemperatur erreichen.
Messen Sie das Gesamtvolumen der Spermien und 
führen Sie die erforderliche Spermienanalyse durch.
Vermischen Sie Spermien und SpermFreeze Solution™ 
zu gleichen Teilen. SpermFreeze Solution™ ist den 
Spermien langsam tröpfchenweise zuzugeben. Nach 
jedem Tropfen ist die Mischung vorsichtig zu schwenken. 
Schließen Sie den Deckel fest und drehen Sie das 
Röhrchen 20 Mal vorsichtig auf den Kopf. Dabei dürfen 
sich keine Bläschen bilden.
Lassen Sie die Spermienmischung 10 Minuten bei 
Raumtemperatur ruhen.
Schreiben Sie die Patientennummer auf 1,5-ml-Cryo-
Röhrchen und nehmen Sie die Spermienmischung 
in die Röhrchen auf. Die Cryo-Röhrchen dürfen nicht 
vollständig gefüllt werden, damit sich die Mischung 
ausdehnen kann.
Stellen Sie die Cryo-Röhrchen senkrecht auf eine 1 bis 
3 cm dicke Styroporplatte in einem Flüssigstickstoffbad, 
um das Einfrieren in der Dampfphase einzuleiten. 30 
Minuten ruhen lassen*.
Cryo-Röhrchen schnell in den Flüssigstickstoff tauchen 
und bei -196 °C lagern.
* Dieser Arbeitsgang kann auch mit einem Slow-
Freezer durchgeführt werden, der für das Einfrieren von 
Spermien programmiert wurde. 
Einfrierprogramm für die Maschine: 
Starttemperatur: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min bis -8 °C
2. 1 min ruhen lassen
3. -10 °C/min bis -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min bis -150 °C
Auftauen
Aseptisch arbeiten.
Nehmen Sie die Cryo-Röhrchen aus dem -196 °C 
kalten Behälter und geben Sie sie für 10 Minuten in ein 
Wasserbad mit einer Temperatur von 35 ± 2 °C.
Reiben Sie die Cryo-Röhrchen mit einem sauberen 
Papiertuch trocken.
Transferieren Sie die Spermienmischung in saubere 
Teströhrchen.
Verdünnen Sie die Spermienmischung mit der gleichen 
Menge equilibriertem G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS 
ist der Spermienmischung tröpfchenweise zuzugeben. 
Nach jedem Tröpfchen ist die Lösung vorsichtig zu 
durchmischen.
Gradientenseparation entsprechend den Anweisungen 
im Handbuch für die G-Reihe fortsetzen. 

Produktdaten
Steril filtriert 	 SAL 10-3

Test: Überlebensrate menschlicher Spermien 
[%]	 ≥80
Bakterielle Endotoxine (LAL-Test) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Mouse Embryo Assay 	 nicht durchgeführt
Chargen-spezifische Testergebnisse finden Sie auf dem 
Analysezertifikat, das jeder Lieferung beiliegt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Entsorgen Sie das Produkt wenn die Flasche beschädigt 
ist. Verwenden Sie SpermFreeze Solution™ nicht, wenn 
es trübe erscheint.
SpermFreeze Solution™ enthält menschliches Serum-
Albumin und Gentamicin. Nicht anwenden bei Patienten 
mit bekannter Überempfindlichkeit/Allergie in Bezug auf 
einen der Wirkstoffe.
Achtung: Alle Blutprodukte sind grundsätzlich als 
potenziell infektiös anzusehen. Das Quellmaterial, dem 
dieses Produkt entnommen wurde, wurde negativ auf 
HIV-, HBc-, HCV- und HTLV-I/II-Antikörper getestet 
und war nicht reaktiv auf HbsAg, HCV RNA und HIV-1 
RNA sowie auf Syphilis. Keine derzeit bekannten 
Testverfahren können die Sicherheit bieten, dass 
aus menschlichem Blut gewonnene Produkte keine 
Infektionserreger übertragen.
Um Verunreinigungen zu verhindern, dürfen die 
Medienbehälter nur unter Anwendung aseptischer 
Techniken geöffnet und verwendet werden.
Die Risiken einer Toxizität von IVF-Medien im Hinblick 
auf Reproduktion und Entwicklung, einschließlich der 
IVF-Medien von Vitrolife, wurden nicht bestimmt und 
gelten als unbekannt.
Nicht zur Injektion bestimmt.

EL: Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Μέσο κρυοσυντήρησης ανθρώπινου σπέρματος.

Περιγραφή του προϊόντος
Το SpermFreeze Solution™ είναι ρυθμιστικό μέσο με 
διττανθρακικά και MOPS που περιέχει γενταμυκίνη ως 
αντιβακτηριακό παράγοντα και ανθρώπινη αλβουμίνη 
ορού.
Για χρήση ύστερα από εξισορρόπηση στους +20°C±5°C. 

Οδηγίες φύλαξης και σταθερότητα 
Να φυλάσσεται στο σκοτάδι σε θερμοκρασίες από +2 
έως +8°C.
Το SpermFreeze Solution™ είναι σταθερό μέχρι την 
ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται στις ετικέτες 
του περιέκτη και στο Πιστοποιητικό Ανάλυσης της 
συγκεκριμένης παρτίδας.  
Οι φιάλες μέσων μπορεί να χρησιμοποιούνται για 
διάστημα έως δύο εβδομάδων από το πρώτο άνοιγμα. 
Να εφαρμόζεται τεχνική άσηπτου χειρισμού και να 
ελαχιστοποιείται ο χρόνος εκτός ψυγείου. Καταγράψτε 
την ημερομηνία ανοίγματος στη φιάλη. Απορρίψτε το 
υπόλοιπο μέσο το πολύ δύο εβδομάδες μετά την πρώτη 
χρήση.

Οδηγίες χρήσης 
Ακολουθεί η γενική διαδικασία χρήσης του SpermFreeze 
Solution™. Εάν δεν έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει ξανά αυτό 
το προϊόν, είναι απαραίτητο να ελέγξετε τη μέθοδο 
κρυοσυντήρησης για να επιβεβαιώσετε την επιβίωση των 
σπερματοζωαρίων.
Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε παγιέτες:
Κατάψυξη 
Εφαρμόστε τεχνική άσηπτου χειρισμού. 
Αφήστε το σπέρμα να ρευστοποιηθεί για τουλάχιστον 
10 min πριν από την επεξεργασία και βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
τόσο το σπέρμα όσο και το SpermFreeze Solution™ 
βρίσκονται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.
Μετρήστε το συνολικό όγκο του σπέρματος και 
διενεργήστε ανάλυση σπέρματος, όπως απαιτείται.
Αραιώστε με ίσο όγκο σπέρματος και SpermFreeze 
Solution™. Πρέπει να προσθέτετε το SpermFreeze 
Solution™ αργά και στάγδην στο σπέρμα και να 
αναμιγνύετε το μίγμα προσεκτικά μετά από την 
προσθήκη κάθε σταγόνας. Κλείστε καλά το πώμα και 
αναποδογυρίστε το σωληνάριο 20 φορές, προσέχοντας 
να μην δημιουργήσετε φυσαλίδες.
Αφήστε το μίγμα του σπέρματος σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου για 10 min.
Σημάνετε παγιέτες του 0,5 mL με την ταυτότητα του 
ασθενούς και γεμίστε τις με το μίγμα σπέρματος. 
Φροντίστε να αφήσετε λίγο κενό χώρο στο κάτω άκρο της 
παγιέτας για τη σφράγιση, καθώς και για να επιτραπεί η 
διαστολή του μείγματος σπέρματος κατά την κατάψυξη. 
Σφραγίστε την παγιέτα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή της.
Τοποθετήστε τις παγιέτες οριζόντια σε μια πλάκα από 
πολυστυρένιο πάχους 1-3 cm σε λουτρό υγρού αζώτου 
προκειμένου να ψυχθούν στην αέρια φάση. Αφήστε τις 
για 30 min*.
Μεταφέρετε τις παγιέτες γρήγορα μέσα σε υγρό άζωτο 
και αποθηκεύστε στους -196°C.
* Προαιρετικά, μπορείτε να εκτελέσετε αυτό το βήμα 
χρησιμοποιώντας μια συσκευή βραδείας κατάψυξης, 
προγραμματισμένη για την κατάψυξη σπέρματος. 
Πρόγραμμα κατάψυξης για τη συσκευή: 
Θερμοκρασία έναρξης: +20°C
1. -5°C/min έως τους -8°C
2. Αναμονή για 1 min.
3. -10°C/min έως τους -25°C
4. -25°C/min έως τους -150°C
Απόψυξη
Εφαρμόστε τεχνική άσηπτου χειρισμού.
Αποσύρετε τις παγιέτες από τους -196°C και 
τοποθετήστε τις σε υδατόλουτρο στους 35±2°C για 30 s. 
Σκουπίστε καλά τις παγιέτες με καθαρή χαρτοπετσέτα 
και ανοίξτε τις σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή 
τους.
Εξωθήστε το μίγμα σπέρματος σε καθαρά δοκιμαστικά 
σωληνάρια και αραιώστε το με ίση ποσότητα 
εξισορροπημένου G-IVF™ PLUS. Πρέπει να προσθέτετε 
το G-IVF™ PLUS στάγδην στο μίγμα σπέρματος και να 
αναδεύετε το διάλυμα προσεκτικά ύστερα από την κάθε 
προσθήκη.

Συνεχίστε με διαχωρισμό σε βαθμίδωση πυκνότητας 
σύμφωνα με το Εγχειρίδιο Σειράς G. 
Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε κρυοφιαλίδια:
Κατάψυξη 
Εφαρμόστε τεχνική άσηπτου χειρισμού.
Αφήστε το σπέρμα να ρευστοποιηθεί για τουλάχιστον 
10 min πριν από την προετοιμασία και βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
τόσο το σπέρμα όσο και το SpermFreeze Solution™ 
βρίσκονται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.
Μετρήστε τον συνολικό όγκο του σπέρματος και 
διενεργήστε ανάλυση σπέρματος, όπως απαιτείται.
Αραιώστε με ίσο όγκο σπέρματος και SpermFreeze 
Solution™. Πρέπει να προσθέτετε το SpermFreeze 
Solution™ αργά και στάγδην στο σπέρμα και να 
αναμιγνύετε το μίγμα προσεκτικά μετά από την 
προσθήκη κάθε σταγόνας. Κλείστε καλά το πώμα και 
αναποδογυρίστε το σωληνάριο 20 φορές, προσέχοντας 
να μην δημιουργήσετε φυσαλίδες.
Αφήστε το μίγμα του σπέρματος σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου για 10 min.
Σημειώστε την ταυτότητα του ασθενούς στα κρυοφιαλίδια 
1,5 mL και γεμίστε τα με το μίγμα σπέρματος. Μη γεμίζετε 
εντελώς τα κρυοφιαλίδια για να επιτρέπεται η διαστολή.
Τοποθετήστε τα κρυοφιαλίδια όρθια σε μια πλάκα από 
πολυστυρένιο πάχους 1-3 cm σε λουτρό υγρού αζώτου 
για να καταψυχθούν σε αέρια φάση. Αφήστε τα για 30 
min*.
Μεταφέρετε τα κρυοφιαλίδια γρήγορα μέσα σε υγρό 
άζωτο και αποθηκεύστε στους -196°C.
* Προαιρετικά, μπορείτε να εκτελέσετε αυτό το βήμα 
χρησιμοποιώντας μια συσκευή βραδείας κατάψυξης, 
προγραμματισμένη για την κατάψυξη σπέρματος. 
Πρόγραμμα κατάψυξης για τη συσκευή: 
Θερμοκρασία έναρξης: +20°C
1. -5°C/min έως τους -8°C
2. Αναμονή για 1 min.
3. -10°C/min έως τους -25°C
4. -25°C/min έως τους -150°C
Απόψυξη
Εφαρμόστε τεχνική άσηπτου χειρισμού.
Αποσύρετε τα κρυοφιαλίδια από τους -196°C και 
τοποθετήστε τα σε υδατόλουτρο στους 35±2°C για 10 
min.
Σκουπίστε καλά τα κρυοφιαλίδια με καθαρή 
χαρτοπετσέτα.
Μεταφέρετε το μίγμα του σπέρματος σε καθαρά 
δοκιμαστικά σωληνάρια.
Αραιώστε το μίγμα του σπέρματος με ίση ποσότητα 
εξισορροπημένου G-IVF™ PLUS. Πρέπει να προσθέτετε 
το G-IVF™ PLUS στάγδην στο μίγμα σπέρματος και να 
αναδεύετε το διάλυμα προσεκτικά ύστερα από την κάθε 
προσθήκη.
Συνεχίστε με διαχωρισμό σε βαθμίδωση πυκνότητας 
σύμφωνα με το Εγχειρίδιο Σειράς G.

Προδιαγραφές
Αποστειρωμένο με διήθηση	 	
Επίπεδο διασφάλισης στειρότητας 	                      (SAL) 10-3

Δοκιμασία επιβίωσης ανθρώπινου  
σπέρματος  [%]	 ≥ 80
Βακτηριακές ενδοτοξίνες (δοκιμή LAL) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,5
Δοκιμή σε έμβρυα ποντικού	 δεν έχει πραγματοποιηθεί
Τα αποτελέσματα των δοκιμών για την κάθε παρτίδα είναι 
διαθέσιμα στο Πιστοποιητικό Ανάλυσης που συνοδεύει 
κάθε παραλαβή.

Προφυλάξεις
Απορρίψτε το προϊόν εάν υπάρχει φθορά στη φιάλη. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε το SpermFreeze Solution™ αν είναι θολό.
Το SpermFreeze Solution™ περιέχει ανθρώπινη 
αλβουμίνη ορού και γενταμυκίνη. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
σε ασθενείς με γνωστή υπερευαισθησία/αλλεργία σε 
οποιοδήποτε από τα συστατικά.
Προσοχή: Όλα τα προϊόντα αίματος θα πρέπει να 
αντιμετωπίζονται ως δυνητικώς μολυσματικά. Το 
αρχικό υλικό από το οποίο προήλθε αυτό το προϊόν 
βρέθηκε αρνητικό σε δοκιμές για αντισώματα έναντι 
των HIV, HBc, HCV και HTLV I/II και δεν εμφάνισε 
αντίδραση για τα HbsAg, HCV RNA και HIV-1 RNA και 
τη σύφιλη. Δεν υπάρχουν γνωστές μέθοδοι δοκιμών 
που να εξασφαλίζουν ότι προϊόντα προερχόμενα από 
ανθρώπινο αίμα δεν θα μεταδώσουν μολυσματικούς 
παράγοντες.
Για την αποφυγή επιμόλυνσης, η Vitrolife συστήνει τα 
μέσα να ανοίγονται και να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο με 
τεχνικές άσηπτου χειρισμού.
Οι κίνδυνοι αναπαραγωγικής τοξικότητας και 
αναπτυξιακής τοξικότητας για τα μέσα εξωσωματικής 
γονιμοποίησης, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των μέσων της 
Vitrolife, δεν έχουν καθοριστεί και είναι αβέβαιοι.
Δεν προορίζεται για έγχυση.

ES: Instrucciones de uso
Medio para la crioconservación de esperma humano.

Descripción del producto
SpermFreeze Solution™ es un medio tamponado con 
bicarbonato y MOPS que contiene gentamicina como 
fármaco antibacteriano y albúmina sérica humana.
Usar después de equilibrar a +20 °C ± 5 °C. 

Instrucciones de conservación y estabilidad 
Conservar en un lugar oscuro a +2 - +8 ºC.
SpermFreeze Solution™ es estable hasta la fecha de 
caducidad que aparece en el etiquetado del envase y el 
certificado de análisis del LOT correspondiente.  
Los frascos con medio pueden utilizarse hasta dos 
semanas después de que se abrieron por primera vez, 
usar con técnica aséptica y reducir al mínimo el tiempo 
fuera del refrigerador. Escribir la fecha de apertura en 
el frasco. Desechar el exceso de medio a más tardar 
dos semanas después de que se abrió el frasco por 
primera vez.

Instrucciones de uso 
A continuación se indica el procedimiento general 
para utilizar SpermFreeze Solution™. Si no se ha 
utilizado este producto con anterioridad, es fundamental 
verificar el método de criopreservación para asegurar la 
supervivencia del esperma.
Al utilizar pajuelas:
Congelación 
Trabajar de forma aséptica. 
Dejar que el semen se licue durante 10 minutos como 
mínimo antes de la preparación y asegurarse de que el 
semen y SpermFreeze Solution™ estén a temperatura 
ambiente.
Medir el volumen de semen total y realizar análisis del 
semen según sea necesario.
Diluir con un volumen igual de semen y SpermFreeze 
Solution ™. SpermFreeze Solution™ debe añadirse 
lentamente y gota a gota en el semen y la mezcla debe 
inclinarse con cuidado después de añadir cada gota. 
Cerrar la tapa firmemente y girar el tubo boca abajo 20 
veces, con cuidado de no crear burbujas.
La mezcla de semen se deja a temperatura ambiente 
durante 10 minutos.
Marcar las pajuelas de 0,5 mL con el identificador 
del paciente y cargarlas con la mezcla de semen. 
Asegurarse de dejar un espacio de aire en la parte 
inferior de la pajilla para el sellado, así como para 
permitir la expansión de la mezcla de semen durante 
la congelación. Sellar la pajilla de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones del fabricante.
Colocar las pajuelas en posición horizontal sobre un 
tablero de espuma de poliestireno de 1-3 cm en un baño 
de nitrógeno líquido para permitir la congelación en la 
fase de vapor. Déjelas reposar durante 30 minutos*.
Transferir las pajuelas rápidamente al nitrógeno líquido y 
almacenarlas a -196 °C.
* Opcional, este paso puede llevarse a cabo utilizando 
una máquina de congelación lenta programada para 
congelar esperma. 
Programa de congelación de la máquina: 
Temperatura inicial: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min. hasta -8 °C
2. Mantener 1 min.
3. -10 °C/min. hasta -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min. hasta -150 °C
Descongelación
Trabajar de forma aséptica.
Retirar las pajuelas de -196 °C y colocarlas en un baño 
de agua a 35 ± 2 °C durante 30 segundos. 
Secar las pajuelas usando una toalla de papel limpia y 
abrirlas de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante 
de las pajuelas.
Expulsar la mezcla de semen en tubos de ensayo 
limpios y diluirla con una cantidad igual de G-IVF™ 
PLUS equilibrado. G-IVF™ PLUS debe añadirse 
gota a gota en la mezcla de semen y la solución debe 
mezclarse con cuidado después de cada adición.
Continuar con la separación en gradiente de acuerdo 
con el manual de la serie G. 
Al utilizar crioviales:
Congelación 
Trabajar de forma aséptica.
Dejar que el semen se licue durante 10 minutos como 
mínimo antes de la preparación y asegurarse de que el 
semen y SpermFreeze Solution™ estén a temperatura 
ambiente.
Medir el volumen de semen total y realizar análisis del 
semen según sea necesario.
Diluir con un volumen igual de semen y SpermFreeze 
Solution ™. SpermFreeze Solution™ debe añadirse 
lentamente y gota a gota en el semen, y la mezcla debe 
inclinarse con cuidado después de añadir cada gota. 
Cerrar la tapa firmemente y girar el tubo boca abajo 20 
veces, con cuidado de no crear burbujas.
La mezcla de semen se deja a temperatura ambiente 
durante 10 minutos.
Marcar los crioviales de 0,5 mL con el identificador del 
paciente y cargar los crioviales con la mezcla de semen. 
No llenar los crioviales completamente para permitir la 
expansión.
Colocar los crioviales en posición vertical sobre un 
tablero de espuma de poliestireno de 1-3 cm en un baño 
de nitrógeno líquido para permitir la congelación en la 
fase de vapor. Dejar reposar durante 30 minutos*.
Transferir los crioviales rápidamente al nitrógeno líquido 
y almacenarlos a -196 °C.
* Opcional, este paso puede llevarse a cabo utilizando 
una máquina de congelación lenta programada para 
congelar esperma. 
Programa de congelación de la máquina: 
Temperatura inicial: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min. hasta -8 °C
2. Mantener 1 min.
3. -10 °C/min. hasta -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min. hasta -150 °C
Descongelación
Trabajar de forma aséptica.
Retirar los crioviales de -196 °C y colocarlos en un baño 
de agua a 35 ± 2 °C durante 10 minutos.
Secar los crioviales con una toalla de papel limpia.
Transferir la mezcla de semen a tubos de ensayo 
limpios.
Diluir la mezcla de semen con la misma cantidad 
de G-IVF™ PLUS equilibrado. G-IVF™ PLUS debe 
añadirse gota a gota en la mezcla de semen y la solución 
debe mezclarse con cuidado después de cada adición.
Continuar con la separación en gradiente de acuerdo 
con el manual de la serie G.

Especificaciones
Filtrado estéril	 SAL 10-3

Ensayo de supervivencia del esperma humano 
[%] 	  ≥ 80
Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensayo LAL) 
[UE/mL]	 < 0,5
Ensayo de embrión de ratón 	 no ejecutado
Los resultados de los ensayos específicos de cada LOT 
aparecen en el certificado de análisis suministrado con 
cada entrega.

Precauciones
Descartar el producto si se ha comprometido la 
integridad de la botella. No utilizar SpermFreeze 
Solution™ si tiene un aspecto turbio.
SpermFreeze Solution™ contiene albúmina sérica 
humana y gentamicina. No utilizar en pacientes con 
hipersensibilidad/alergia conocida a cualquiera de los 
componentes.
Atención: Todos los productos hemoderivados deben ser 
tratados como potencialmente infecciosos. El material 
original del que deriva este producto se mostró negativo 
en los ensayos de anticuerpos frente a VIH, HBc, VHC 
y HTLV I/II, y no reactivo frente a HbsAg, ARN de VHC, 
ARN de VIH-1 y sífilis. Ningún método de ensayo 
conocido puede garantizar que los productos derivados 

de la sangre humana no transmitan agentes infecciosos.
Para evitar la contaminación, Vitrolife recomienda 
firmemente que los medios se abran y utilicen solamente 
con técnica aséptica.
Los riesgos de toxicidad para la reproducción y el 
desarrollo que conllevan los medios de FIV, incluidos los 
de Vitrolife, no se han determinado y son inciertos.
No inyectable.

ET: Kasutamisjuhised
Lahus inimsperma krüopreservatsiooniks.

Toote kirjeldus
SpermFreeze Solution™ on bikarbonaadi ja MOPS-
iga puhverdatud lahus, mis sisaldab antibakteriaalse 
vahendina gentamütsiini ja inim-päritolu albumiini 
seerumit.
Kasutamiseks pärast tasakaalustamist temperatuuril 
+20 ± 5 °C. 

Säilitamisjuhised ja stabiilsus 
Säilitage valguse eest kaitstuna temperatuuril +2 kuni 
+8°C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ säilitab stabiilsuse pakendil 
ja LOT-spetsiifilises analüüsi sertifikaadis näidatud 
aegumiskuupäevani.  
Lahuste pudeleid saab kasutada kuni kaks nädalat 
pärast avamist. Kasutage aseptilist tehnikat ning 
hoidke võimalikult vähe aega külmikust väljas. Pange 
avamiskuupäev pudelile kirja. Visake üleliigne lahus 
hiljemalt kaks nädalat pärast avamist minema.

Kasutamisjuhised 
Järgnevalt on kirjeldatud SpermFreeze Solution™-i 
kasutamise üldist protseduuri. Kui te ei ole seda 
toodet varem kasutanud, siis on sperma ellujäämise 
kindlustamiseks oluline krüopreservatsiooni meetodi 
kontrollimine.
Kui kasutate kõrsi:
Külmutamine 
Töötage aseptiliselt. 
Enne ettevalmistamist laske seemnevedelikul vähemalt 
10 minutit vedelduda ja veenduge, et nii seemnevedelik 
kui ka SpermFreeze Solution™ on toatemperatuuril.
Mõõtke seemnevedeliku maht ja kui on vaja, tehke 
seemnevedeliku analüüs.
Lahjendage võrdne kogus seemnevedelikku ja 
SpermFreeze Solution™-it. SpermFreeze Solution™ 
tuleb seemnevedelikule lisada aegamööda ja tilkhaaval 
ning segu tuleb pärast iga tilga lisamist hoolikalt 
kallutada. Sulgege kaas kindlalt ja pöörake katseklaas 
20 korda tagurpidi, olles samas ettevaatlik, et ei tekiks 
mulle.
Seemnevedeliku segu jäetakse 10 minutiks 
toatemperatuurile.
Märgistage 0,5 mL kõrred patsiendi ID-ga ja täitke 
kõrred seemnevedeliku seguga. Veenduge, et kõrre 
alumisse ossa jääks veidi õhuruumi kõrre sulgemiseks ja 
külmumise ajal seemnevedeliku paisumiseks. Sulgege 
kõrred kõrte tootja juhiste järgi.
Asetage kõrred horisontaalselt vedela lämmastiku 
vanni 1...3 cm paksusele vahtpolüstüroolplaadile, et 
võimaldada külmumine auruetapis. Jätke sinna 30 
minutiks*.
Pange kõrred edasi kiiresti vedelasse lämmastikku ja 
hoiustage temperatuuril –196 °C.
* Soovi korral võib selle sammu juures kasutada 
aeglaselt külmutavat masinat, mis on programmeeritud 
sperma külmutamiseks. 
Külmutusprogramm masina jaoks: 
Lähtetemperatuur: +20 °C
1. –5 °C/min kuni –8 °C
2. Hoidke 1 minut.
3. –10 °C/min kuni –25 °C
4. –25 °C/min kuni –150 °C
Sulatamine
Töötage aseptiliselt.
Võtke kõrred –196 °C-st välja ja pange 30 sekundiks 
veevanni temperatuuril 35 ± 2 °C. 
Kuivatage kõrred puhta paberkäterätiga ja avage kõrte 
tootja juhiste järgi.
Valage seemnevedeliku segu puhastesse 
katseklaasidesse ja lahjendage samas koguses 
tasakaalustatud G-IVF™ PLUS-iga. G-IVF™ PLUS-i 
tuleb seemnevedelikule lisada tilkhaaval ning pärast iga 
lisamist tuleb lahust hoolikalt segada.
Jätkake gradienteraldamisega G-seeria käsiraamatu 
järgi. 
Kui kasutate külmatuube:
Külmutamine 
Töötage aseptiliselt.
Enne ettevalmistamist laske seemnevedelikul vähemalt 
10 minutit vedelduda ja veenduge, et nii seemnevedelik 
kui ka SpermFreeze Solution™ on toatemperatuuril.
Mõõtke seemnevedeliku maht ja kui on vaja, tehke 
seemnevedeliku analüüs.
Lahjendage võrdne kogus seemnevedelikku ja 
SpermFreeze Solution™-it. SpermFreeze Solution™ 
tuleb seemnevedelikule lisada aegamööda ja tilkhaaval 
ning segu tuleb pärast iga tilga lisamist hoolikalt 
kallutada. Sulgege kaas kindlalt ja pöörake katseklaas 
20 korda tagurpidi, olles samas ettevaatlik, et ei tekiks 
mulle.
Seemnevedeliku segu jäetakse 10 minutiks 
toatemperatuurile.
Märgistage 1,5 mL külmatuubid patsiendi ID-ga ja täitke 
külmatuubid seemnevedeliku seguga. Ärge pange 
külmatuube päris täis, et jääks ruumi paisumiseks.
Asetage külmatuubid püsti vedela lämmastiku vanni 1...3 
cm paksusele vahtpolüstüroolplaadile, et võimaldada 
külmumine auruetapis. Jätke sinna 30 minutiks*. Pange 
külmatuubid edasi kiiresti vedelasse lämmastikku ja 
hoiustage temperatuuril –196 °C.
* Soovi korral võib selle sammu juures kasutada 
aeglaselt külmutavat masinat, mis on programmeeritud 
sperma külmutamiseks. 
Külmutusprogramm masina jaoks: 
Lähtetemperatuur: +20 °C
1. –5 °C/min kuni –8 °C
2. Hoidke 1 minut.
3. –10 °C/min kuni –25 °C
4. –25 °C/min kuni –150 °C
Sulatamine
Töötage aseptiliselt.
Võtke külmatuubid –196 °C-st välja ja pange 10 minutiks 
veevanni temperatuuril 35 ± 2 °C.
Pühkige külmatuubid paberkäterätikuga kuivaks.
Paigutage seemnevedelik ümber puhastesse 
katseklaasidesse.
Lahjendage seemnevedeliku segu samas koguses 
tasakaalustatud G-IVF™ PLUS-iga. G-IVF™ PLUS-i 
tuleb seemnevedelikule lisada tilkhaaval ning pärast iga 
lisamist tuleb lahust hoolikalt segada.
Jätkake gradienteraldamisega G-seeria käsiraamatu 
järgi.

Spetsifikatsioonid
Steriilne filtreeritud	 SAL 10-3

Inimsperma ellujäämisproov  [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakteriaalsed endotoksiinid (LAL proov) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,5
Hiire embrüo proov 	 ei ole teostatud
LOT-spetsiifilised analüüsitulemused on saadaval iga 
saadetisega kaasasolevas analüüsi sertifikaadis.

Ettevaatusabinõud
Kui pudel on kahjustatud, visake toode ära. Ärge 
kasutage SpermFreeze Solution™-i, kui see muutub 
häguseks.
SpermFreeze Solution™ sisaldab inim-päritolu albumiini 
seerumit ja gentamütsiini. Ärge kasutage patsientidel, 
kellel on teadaolev ülitundlikkus/allergia selle mis tahes 
koostisaine vastu.
Ettevaatust! Kõiki veretooteid tuleb käidelda 
potentsiaalselt nakkusohtlikena. Lähtematerjal, millest 
see toode tuletati, leiti olevat negatiivne antikehade 
HIV, HBc, HCV ja HTLV I/II suhtes ning mittereageeriv 
HbsAG, HCV RNA ja HIV-1 RNA ja süüfilise suhtes. 
Ühegi teadaoleva meetodi abil ei saa tagada, et 
inimverest saadud tooted ei edasta nakkusohtlikke 
aineid.
Saastumise vältimiseks soovitab Vitrolife lahust avada ja 
kasutada ainul aseptilise tehnikaga.
Reproduktiivse mürgisuse ja areneva mürgisusega 
seotud riske IVF lahustes, sh Vitrolife'i IVF-lahuses, ei 
ole veel kindlaks määratud ning need on teadmata.
Ei ole mõeldud süstimiseks.

FI: Käyttöaihe
Viljelyliuos ihmisen siemennesteen pakastukseen.

Tuotteen kuvaus
SpermFreeze Solution™ on bikarbonaatilla ja MOPS:llä 
puskuroitu viljelyliuos, joka sisältää humaaniseerumin 
albumiinia ja gentamysiinia antibakteerisena aineena.
Ennen käyttöä liuos on tasapainotettava +20 ± 5 °C:n 
lämpötilassa. 

Säilytysohjeet ja stabiilius 
Säilytettävä valolta suojattuna 2–8 °C:ssa.
SpermFreeze Solution™ pysyy käyttökelpoisena 
pakkaukseen merkittyyn ja eräkohtaisen (LOT) 
hyväksymistodistuksen ilmoittamaan viimeiseen 
käyttöpäivään asti.  
Viljelyliuospulloa voi käyttää enintään kahden viikon 
ajan avaamisesta lähtien, kun nestettä käsitellään 
aseptisin menetelmin ja pullot ovat mahdollisimman 
lyhyen aikaa poissa jääkaappisäilytyksestä.  Merkitse 
avauspäivämäärä pulloon.  Hävitä ylijäänyt viljelyliuos 
viimeistään kaksi viikkoa avaamisen jälkeen.

Käyttöohjeet 
Seuraavassa annetaan yleisohjeet SpermFreeze 
Solution™ -liuoksen käyttöön.  Jos et ole käyttänyt 
tätä tuotetta aiemmin, pakastusmenetelmä on käytävä 
huolellisesti läpi, jotta siittiöiden hengissä säilyminen 
voidaan varmentaa.
Olkia käytettäessä:
Pakastus 
Käytä aseptisia menetelmiä. 
Anna siemennesteen nesteytyä vähintään 10 minuutin 
ajan ennen valmistelua. Varmista myös, että sekä 
siemenneste että SpermFreeze Solution™ -liuos ovat 
huoneenlämpöisiä.
Mittaa siemennesteen koko tilavuus ja suorita sille 
tarvittavat analyysit.
Laimenna käyttämällä sama tilavuus siemennestettä ja 
SpermFreeze Solution™ -liuosta.  Lisää SpermFreeze 
Solution™ -liuos siemennesteeseen hitaasti tipoittain 
ja kallistele seosta varovasti jokaisen tipan lisäyksen 
jälkeen.  Sulje kansi tiiviisti ja kääntele putkea ylösalaisin 
20 kertaa varoen samalla, että seokseen ei muodostu 
kuplia.
Pidä siemennesteseosta huoneenlämmössä 10 minuutin 
ajan.
Merkitse potilaan tunnus 0,5 ml:n olkiin ja siirrä 
siemennesteseos niihin.  Varmista, että oljen alaosaan 
jää hiukan ilmatilaa, jota tarvitaan oljen sulkemista ja 
pakastuksen aiheuttamaa siemennesteen laajenemista 
varten.  Sulje olki tiiviisti valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
Aseta oljet vaaka-asennossa 1–3 cm:n styroksilevyn 
päälle nestetyppihauteeseen kaasuvaiheen pakastusta 
varten.  Jätä oljet hauteeseen 30 minuutiksi.*
Siirrä oljet nopeasti nestetyppeen ja säilytä –196 °C:n 
lämpötilassa.
* Tämä vaihe voidaan vaihtoehtoisesti suorittaa 
myös käyttämällä ns. "hidaspakastuslaitetta", joka on 
ohjelmoitu siemennesteen pakastusta varten. 
Laitteen pakastusohjelma: 
Aloituslämpötila:  +20 °C
1.  –5 °C/min lämpötilaan –8 °C
2.  Pito 1 minuutti
3.  –10 °C/min lämpötilaan –25 °C
4.  –25 °C/min lämpötilaan –150 °C
Sulatus
Käytä aseptisia menetelmiä.
Ota oljet –196 °C:n säilytyksestä ja aseta ne 
vesihauteeseen 35 ± 2 °C:n lämpötilaan 30 sekunniksi. 
Pyyhi oljet kuiviksi puhtaalla paperipyyhkeellä ja avaa ne 
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
Siirrä siemenneste puhtaisiin koeputkiin ja laimenna ne 
käyttämällä sama määrä tasapainotettua G-IVF™ PLUS 
-liuosta.  Lisää G-IVF™ PLUS -liuos siemennesteeseen 
tipoittain ja sekoita seosta varovasti jokaisen tipan 
lisäyksen jälkeen.
Jatka gradientin erottelua G-series-sarjan oppaan 
mukaan. 
Kryoputkia käytettäessä:
Pakastus 

Käytä aseptisia menetelmiä.
Anna siemennesteen nesteytyä vähintään 10 minuutin 
ajan ennen valmistelua. Varmista myös, että sekä 
siemenneste että SpermFreeze Solution™ -liuos ovat 
huoneenlämpöisiä.
Mittaa siemennesteen koko tilavuus ja suorita sille 
tarvittavat analyysit.
Laimenna käyttämällä sama tilavuus siemennestettä ja 
SpermFreeze Solution™ -liuosta.  Lisää SpermFreeze 
Solution™ -liuos siemennesteeseen hitaasti tipoittain 
ja kallistele seosta varovasti jokaisen tipan lisäyksen 
jälkeen.  Sulje kansi tiiviisti ja kääntele putkea ylösalaisin 
20 kertaa varoen samalla, että seokseen ei muodostu 
kuplia.
Pidä siemennesteseosta huoneenlämmössä 10 minuutin 
ajan.
Merkitse potilaan tunnus 1,5 ml:n kryoputkiin ja siirrä 
siemennesteseos niihin.  Älä täytä kryoputkia kokonaan, 
jotta laajenemiselle jäisi tilaa.
Aseta kryoputket pystyasennossa 1-3 cm:n styroksilevyn 
päälle nestetyppihauteeseen kaasuvaiheen pakastusta 
varten.  Jätä oljet hauteeseen 30 minuutiksi.*
Siirrä kryoputket nopeasti nestetyppeen ja säilytä 
–196 °C:n lämpötilassa.
* Tämä vaihe voidaan vaihtoehtoisesti suorittaa 
myös käyttämällä ns. "hidaspakastuslaitetta", joka on 
ohjelmoitu siemennesteen pakastusta varten. 
Laitteen pakastusohjelma: 
Aloituslämpötila:  +20 °C
1.  –5 °C/min lämpötilaan –8 °C
2.  Pito 1 minuutti
3.  –10 °C/min lämpötilaan –25 °C
4.  –25 °C/min lämpötilaan –150 °C
Sulatus
Käytä aseptisia menetelmiä.
Ota kryoputket –196 °C:n säilytyksestä ja aseta ne 
vesihauteeseen 35 ± 2 °C:n lämpötilaan 10 minuutiksi.
Pyyhi kryoputket kuiviksi puhtaalla paperipyyhkeellä.
Siirrä siemennesteseos puhtaisiin koeputkiin.
Laimenna siemennesteseos käyttämällä sama määrä 
tasapainotettua G-IVF™ PLUS -liuosta.  Lisää G-IVF™ 
PLUS -liuos siemennesteeseen tipoittain ja sekoita 
seosta varovasti jokaisen tipan lisäyksen jälkeen.
Jatka gradientin erottelua G-series-sarjan oppaan 
mukaan.

Tuotetiedot
Steriilisuodatettu	 SAL 10-3

Humaanisiittiöiden eloonjäämiskoe [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakteerien endotoksiinit (LAL-koe) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Hiiren alkiotesti 	 ei tehty
Jokainen toimitus sisältää kustakin yksittäisestä erästä 
(LOT) hyväksymistodistuksen.

Varotoimet
Hävitä tuote, jos pullon eheys on vaarantunut. 
SpermFreeze Solution™ -liuosta ei saa käyttää, jos se 
on sameaa.
SpermFreeze Solution™ sisältää humaaniseerumin 
albumiinia ja gentamysiinia. Ei saa käyttää potilaille, 
joiden tiedetään olevan yliherkkiä/allergisia jollekin 
komponenteista.
Huomio:  Kaikki verestä peräisin olevat tuotteet 
ovat potentiaalisesti infektiivisiä.  Tämän tuotteen 
lähdemateriaali on testattu ja todettu negatiiviseksi 
HIV-, HBc-, HCV- ja HTLV I/II -vasta-aineille sekä 
ei-reaktiiviseksi HbsAg:lle, HCV RNA:lle, HIV-1 RNA:lle 
ja syfilikselle.  Mikään tunnettu testimenetelmä ei 
voi varmistaa, että ihmisen verestä peräisin olevissa 
tuotteissa ei olisi lainkaan infektiivisiä tekijöitä.
Vitrolife suosittelee, että kun liuospullo avataan ja liuosta 
käytetään, noudatetaan aina aseptisia menetelmiä 
kontaminaation välttämiseksi.
IVF-liuoksiin liittyvistä lisääntymis- ja kehitystoksisuutta 
koskevista riskeistä ei ole saatavissa yksityiskohtaista ja 
kattavaa selvitystä eikä niitä ole arvioitu. Tämä koskee 
myös Vitrolifen IVF-liuoksia.
Ei saa injisoida.

FR: Indications d'utilisation
Milieu pour la cryoconservation du sperme humain.

Description du produit
SpermFreeze Solution™ est un milieu tamponné au 
bicarbonate et au MOPS contenant de la gentamicine 
comme agent antibactérien et de l'albumine sérique 
humaine.
À utiliser après équilibrage à +20 °C ± 5 °C. 

Instructions de stockage et stabilité 
À conserver à l'abri de la lumière entre +2 et +8 °C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ reste stable jusqu'à la date de 
péremption indiquée sur l'étiquette du flacon et sur le 
certificat d'analyse spécifique au LOT.  
Les flacons de milieux peuvent être utilisés pendant 
deux semaines après l'ouverture initiale. Utilisez une 
technique aseptique et réduisez au minimum le temps 
que les flacons passent hors du réfrigérateur. Consignez 
la date d'ouverture sur le flacon. Mettez au rebut les 
milieux restants au plus tard deux semaines après 
l'ouverture initiale.

Mode d'emploi 
La procédure générale d'utilisation de SpermFreeze 
Solution™ est décrite ci-après. Si vous n'avez pas utilisé 
ce produit auparavant, il convient de vérifier la méthode 
de cryoconservation afin de garantir la survie du sperme.
En cas d'utilisation de paillettes :
Congélation 
Travaillez de manière aseptique. 
Avant la préparation, laissez le sperme devenir liquide 
pendant au moins 10 minutes et assurez-vous que le 
sperme et SpermFreeze Solution™ sont à température 
ambiante.
Mesurez le volume total de sperme et effectuez des 
analyses du sperme si nécessaire.
Diluez avec un volume égal de sperme et de 
SpermFreeze Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ doit 
être ajouté lentement et goutte à goutte au sperme et le 
mélange doit être incliné avec précaution après chaque 
goutte ajoutée. Fermez le couvercle hermétiquement 
et retournez le tube à 20 reprises, en veillant à ne pas 
créer de bulles.
Laissez le mélange de sperme à température ambiante 
pendant 10 minutes.
Indiquez sur des paillettes de 0,5 mL l'identification 
du patient et chargez le mélange de sperme dans les 
paillettes. Veillez à laisser de l'espace pour l'air dans 
la partie inférieure de chaque paillette pour permettre 
la fermeture hermétique ainsi que l'expansion du 
mélange de sperme pendant la congélation. Scellez les 
paillettes conformément aux instructions du fabricant 
des paillettes.
Placez les paillettes à l'horizontale sur un plateau en 
polystyrène expansé de 1 à 3 cm dans un bain d'azote 
liquide pour permettre la congélation en phase gazeuse. 
Patientez 30 minutes*.
Transférez les paillettes rapidement dans l'azote liquide 
et conservez à -196 °C.
* Cette étape facultative peut être réalisée à l'aide d'une 
machine de congélation lente programmée pour la 
congélation du sperme. 
Programme de congélation pour la machine : 
Température de démarrage : +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min à -8 °C
2. Maintenez 1 min
3. -10 °C/min à -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min à -150 °C
Décongélation
Travaillez de manière aseptique.
Retirez les paillettes de la température de -196 °C et 
placez-les dans un bain d'eau à 35 ± 2 °C pendant 30 
secondes. 
Séchez les paillettes avec un papier absorbant propre et 
ouvrez-les conformément aux instructions du fabricant 
des paillettes.
 Expulsez le mélange de sperme dans des tubes à essai 
propres et diluez-le avec une quantité équivalente de 
G-IVF™ PLUS équilibré. G-IVF™ PLUS doit être ajouté 
goutte à goutte au mélange de sperme et la solution doit 
être mélangée avec précaution après chaque goutte.
Poursuivez la séparation en gradient conformément au 
manuel de G-Series. 
En cas d'utilisation de cryotubes :
Congélation 
Travaillez de manière aseptique.
Avant la préparation, laissez le sperme devenir liquide 
pendant au moins 10 minutes et assurez-vous que le 
sperme et SpermFreeze Solution™ sont à température 
ambiante.
Mesurez le volume total de sperme et effectuez des 
analyses du sperme si nécessaire.
Diluez avec un volume égal de sperme et de 
SpermFreeze Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ doit 
être ajouté lentement goutte à goutte au sperme et le 
mélange doit être incliné avec précaution après chaque 
goutte ajoutée. Fermez le couvercle hermétiquement 
et retournez le tube à 20 reprises, en veillant à ne pas 
créer de bulles.
Laissez le mélange de sperme à température ambiante 
pendant 10 minutes.
Indiquez sur des cryotubes de 1,5 mL l'identification 
du patient et chargez le mélange de sperme dans les 
cryotubes. Ne remplissez pas totalement les cryotubes 
pour permettre l'expansion.
Placez les cryotubes à la verticale sur un plateau en 
polystyrène expansé de 1 à 3 cm dans un bain d'azote 
liquide pour permettre la congélation en phase gazeuse. 
Patientez 30 minutes*.
Transférez les cryotubes rapidement dans l'azote liquide 
et conservez à -196 °C.
* Cette étape facultative peut être réalisée à l'aide d'une 
machine de congélation lente programmée pour la 
congélation du sperme. 
Programme de congélation pour la machine : 
Température de démarrage : +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min à -8 °C
2. Maintenez 1 min
3. -10 °C/min à -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min à -150 °C
Décongélation
Travaillez de manière aseptique.
Retirez les cryotubes de la température de -196 °C et 
placez-les dans un bain d'eau à 35 ± 2 °C pendant 10 
minutes.
Séchez les cryotubes avec un papier absorbant propre.
Transférez le mélange de sperme dans des tubes à 
essai propres.
Diluez le mélange de sperme avec une quantité 
équivalente de G-IVF™ PLUS équilibré. G-IVF™ PLUS 
doit être ajouté goutte à goutte au mélange de sperme 
et la solution doit être mélangée avec précaution après 
chaque goutte.
Poursuivez la séparation en gradient conformément au 
manuel de G-Series.

Spécifications
Filtration stérile	  SAL 10-3

Test de survie du sperme humain [%]	 ≥ 80
Endotoxines bactériennes (test LAL) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,5
Test sur embryon de souris 	 non effectué
Les résultats des tests spécifiques au LOT sont indiqués 
sur le certificat d’analyse remis pour chaque livraison.

Précautions
Jetez le produit si le flacon est endommagé. N'utilisez 
pas SpermFreeze Solution™ s'il paraît trouble.
SpermFreeze Solution™ contient de l'albumine sérique 
humaine et de la gentamicine. Ne l’utilisez pas chez des 
patients présentant une hypersensibilité/allergie connue 
à l'un des composants.
Attention : Tous les produits sanguins doivent être 
considérés comme potentiellement infectieux. Le 
matériel d'origine dont ce produit est dérivé s'est avéré 
négatif lors des tests d'anticorps au VIH, à l'HBc, au VHC 
et à l'HTLV I/II, et non réactif pour l'AgHBs, l'ARN du 
VHC, l'ARN du VIH-1 et la syphilis. Aucune méthode de 
test connue ne peut garantir que les produits dérivés du 
sang humain ne transmettront pas d'agents infectieux.
Pour éviter toute contamination, Vitrolife recommande 
vivement d'ouvrir les milieux et de les utiliser uniquement 
avec une technique aseptique.
Les risques de toxicité reproductive et de toxicité de 
développement pour les milieux FIV, y compris pour les 
milieux FIV de Vitrolife, n'ont pas été établis et restent 
incertains.
Ne pas utiliser en injection.

HR: Indikacije za uporabu
Medij za čuvanje sperme smrzavanjem.

Opis proizvoda
SpermFreeze Solution™ je medij puferiran bikarbonatom 
i MOPS koji sadrži gentamicin kao antibakterijski agens i 
humani serumski albumin.
Za uporabu nakon uravnoteženja pri 20 ± 5°C. 

Upute za čuvanje i stabilnost 
Čuvati na tamnom mjestu na temperaturi od +2 do +8 °C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ je stabilan do datuma isteka 
roka valjanosti navedenom na etiketama spremnika i 
certifikatu analize za pojedinu seriju.  
Boce za medije mogu se koristiti do dva tjedna nakon 
prvog otvaranja te je potrebno koristiti aseptičnu tehniku i 
smanjiti vrijeme čuvanja boca izvan hladnjaka. Zabilježiti 
datum otvaranja na boci. Bacite suvišni medij najkasnije 
dva tjedna nakon prvog otvaranja.

Upute za uporabu 
Slijedi opći postupak za uporabu SpermFreeze 
Solution™. Ako niste ranije koristili ovaj proizvod, ključna 
je potvrda čuvanja smrzavanjem kako bi se osiguralo 
preživljavanje sperme.
Prilikom uporabe slamki:
Zamrzavanje 
Radite na aseptičan način. 
Omogućite da se sjeme ukaplji tijekom najmanje 
10 minuta prije pripreme i osigurajte da su i sjeme i 
SpermFreeze Solution™ na sobnoj temperaturi.
Izmjerite ukupan volumen i provedite analizu sjemena 
prema potrebi.
Razrijedite jednaki volumen sjemena i SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ treba dodavati 
polako i kap po kap u sjeme te pažljivo miješati pod 
nagibom nakon dodavanja svake kapi. Zatvorite čvrsto 
poklopac i okrećite epruvetu gore dolje 20 puta pazeći da 
ne kreirate mjehuriće.
Smjesa sjemena ostavlja se na sobnoj temperaturi 
tijekom 10 minuta.
Označite bočice od 1,5 ml s pacijentovim ID i ubacite 
smjesu sjemena u slamke. Pobrinite se da u donjem 
lijevom dijelu slamke ostane nešto zračno prostora za 
poklapanje kao i da bi se omogućila ekspanzija smjese 
sjemena tijekom zamrzavanja. Zatvorite slamku u skladu 
s uputama proizvođača slamke.
Položite slamke u uspravan položaj na dasku od 
stiropora visine 1-3 cm u kupelj s tekućim dušikom kako 
bi se omogućilo zamrzavanje u plinovitoj fazi. Ostavite 
neka odstoji tijekom 30 minuta*.
Prenesite brzo slamke u tekući dušik i pohranite ih na 
-196 °C.
* Postoji mogućnost da se ovaj korak provede uporabom 
uređaja za sporo zamrzavanje koji je programiran za 
zamrzavanje sperme. 
Program zamrzavanja za uređaj: 
Početna temperatura: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min do -8 °C
2. Držite 1 minutu
3. -10 °C/min do -25 °C
4. -25°C/min do -150°C
Otapanje
Radite na aseptičan način.
Izvadite slamke iz temperature -196°C i položite ih u 
vodenu kupelj na 35 ± 2 °C tijekom 30 sekundi. 
Osušite slamke čistim, papirnim ručnikom i otvorite ih u 
skladu s uputama proizvođača slamki.
Istjerajte smjesu sjemena u čiste probne epruvete i 
razrijedite jednakom količinom uravnoteženog medija 
G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS treba dodavati kap po 
kap u smjesu sjemena, a otopinu pažljivo miješati nakon 
svakog dodavanja.
Nastavite s gradijentnim razdvajanjem sjemena u skladu 
s priručnikom za G seriju. 
Kada koristite kriobočice:
Zamrzavanje 
Radite na aseptičan način.
Omogućite da se sjeme ukaplji tijekom najmanje 
10 minuta prije pripreme i osigurajte da su i sjeme i 
SpermFreeze Solution™ na sobnoj temperaturi.
Izmjerite ukupan volumen sjemena i provedite analizu 
sjemena prema potrebi.
Razrijedite jednaki volumen sjemena i SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ treba dodavati 
polako i kap po kap u sjeme te pažljivo miješati pod 
nagibom nakon dodavanja svake kapi. Zatvorite čvrsto 
poklopac i okrećite epruvetu gore dolje 20 puta pazeći da 
ne kreirate mjehuriće.
Smjesa sjemena ostavlja se na sobnoj temperaturi 
tijekom 10 minuta.
Označite bočice od 1,5 ml s pacijentovim ID i ubacite 
smjesu sjemena u kriobočice. Nemojte puniti kriobočice 
do kraja kako bi se omogućila ekspanzija.
Položite kriobočice u uspravan položaj na dasku od 
stiropora visine 1-3 cm u kupelj s tekućim dušikom kako 
bi se omogućilo zamrzavanje u plinovitoj fazi. Ostavite 
neka odstoji tijekom 30 minuta*.
Prenesite brzo kriobočice u tekući dušik i pohranite ih 
na -196 °C.
* Postoji mogućnost da se ovaj korak provede uporabom 
uređaja za sporo zamrzavanje koji je programiran za 
zamrzavanje sperme. 
Program zamrzavanja za uređaj: 
Početna temperatura: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min do -8 °C
2. Držite 1 minutu
3. -10 °C/min do -25 °C
4. -25°C/min do -150°C
Otapanje
Radite na aseptičan način.
Izvadite kriobočice iz temperature -196°C i položite ih u 
vodenu kupelj na 35 ± 2 °C tijekom 10 minuta.
Obrišite kriobočice suhim papirnim ručnikom.
Prenesite smjesu sjemena u čiste probne epruvete.
Razrijedite sjeme s jednakom količinom uravnoteženog 
G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS treba dodavati kap po 
kap u smjesu sjemena, a otopinu pažljivo miješati nakon 
svakog dodavanja.
Nastavite s gradijentnim razdvajanjem sjemena u skladu 
s priručnikom za G seriju.

Specifikacije
Filtrirano na sterilni način	 SAL 10-3

Test preživljavanja humane sperme [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakterijski endotoksini (LAL test) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Test mišjeg embrija     	 nije proveden
Rezultati testa specifični za SERIJU dostupni su na 
Certifikatu analize koji se isporučuje za svaku seriju 
proizvoda.

Mjere opreza
Bacite proizvod ako je ugrožena cjelovitost bočice. Ako 
SpermFreeze Solution™ izgleda zamućen, nemojte 
ga koristiti.
SpermFreeze Solution™ sadrži humani serumski 
albumin i gentamicin. Nemojte koristiti na bolesnicima 
koji su preosjetljivi/alergični na bilo koji sastojak.
Oprez: Sve proizvode dobivene iz krvi treba smatrati 
potencijalno infektivnim. Polazni materijali iz kojih su 
ovi proizvodi dobiveni bili su negativni na protutijela na 
HIV, HBc, HCV i HTLV I/II te nisu bili reaktivni na HbsAg, 
HCV RNK i HIV-1 RNK te sifilis. Nijedna poznata metoda 
testiranja ne može ponuditi uvjerenje da proizvodi 
dobiveni iz ljudske krvi neće prenijeti infektivne agense.
Za izbjegavanje kontaminacije tvrtka Vitrolife snažno 
preporučuje da se mediji otvaraju i koriste isključivo 
uporabom aseptične tehnike.
Rizici od reproduktivne toksičnosti i razvojne toksičnosti 
za medije za in vitro oplodnju uključujući i medij za in 
vitro oplodnju tvrtke Vitrolife nisu utvrđeni te se smatraju 
nesigurnim.
Nije za injektiranje.

HU: Rendeltetés
Humán sperma fagyasztására használható tápoldat.

A termék leírása
A SpermFreeze Solution™ oldat bikarbonát és MOPS-
pufferelt tápoldatból áll, amely antibakteriális szerként 
gentamicint, valamint humán szérum albumint tartalmaz.
A +20 ± 5°C-on történő ekvilibrálás után használható. 

Tárolásra vonatkozó utasítások és stabilitás 
Tárolja sötét helyen, +2°C és +8°C közötti 
hőmérsékleten.
Az SpermFreeze Solution™ az üveg címkéjén és a 
LOT-specifikus Vizsgálati Bizonylaton feltüntetett lejárati 
időpontig stabil marad.  
A tápoldatot tartalmazó üvegeket az első kinyitást 
követően maximum két hétig használhatja fel, 
alkalmazzon aszeptikus technikát és minimális ideig 
tartsa a hűtőszekrényen kívül. Jegyezze fel a kinyitás 
dátumát az üvegre. Az első kinyitást követően, maximum 
két hét elteltével dobja ki a felesleges oldatot.

Használati útmutató 
Az alábbi rész az SpermFreeze Solution™ használatára 
vonatkozó általános eljárást írja le. Ha korábban nem 
használt ilyen terméket, alapvető a mélyfagyasztási 
módszer hitelesítése a spermiumok túlélésének 
biztosítása érdekében.
Műszalmák használata esetén:
Fagyasztás 
Alkalmazzon aszeptikus eljárást. 
Hagyja legalább 10 percig, hogy az előkészítés előtt 
az ondó cseppfolyóssá váljon, és biztosítsa, hogy 
mind az ondó, mind a SpermFreeze Solution™ oldat 
szobahőmérsékletű legyen.
Mérje meg az ondó térfogatát, majd az előírásoknak 
megfelelően végezze el a spermavizsgálatot.
Keverje össze az ondót azonos térfogatú SpermFreeze 
Solution™ oldattal. A SpermFreeze Solution™ oldatot 
lassan, cseppenként kell hozzáadni az ondóhoz, majd 
a keveréket minden egyes csepp hozzáadása után 
billegtetve keverje össze. Zárja le szorosan a fedelet, 
majd óvatosan fordítsa meg 20-szor a csövet, vigyázva 
arra, hogy ne képződjenek légbuborékok.
A keveréket 10 percig szobahőmérsékleten kell hagyni.
Jelöljön meg 0,5 ml-es műszalmákat a beteg 
azonosítójával, majd szívja fel a keveréket a 
műszalmákba. Ellenőrizze, hogy a műszalma alsó 
részében marad némi levegő, amely lehetővé teszi 
a műszalma lezárását, illetve a keverék kitágulását a 
fagyasztás során. A gyártó utasításainak megfelelően 
zárja le a műszalmákat.
Helyezze a műszalmákat vízszintesen egy 1-3 cm-es 
polisztirol hab lapra folyékony nitrogén tetejére, ami a 
gőzfázisú fagyasztást teszi lehetővé. Hagyja 30 percig 
így*.
Gyorsan helyezze át a műszalmákat folyékony 
nitrogénbe, majd tárolja őket -196°C-on.
* Opcionális megoldásként ehhez a lépéshez használhat 
spermafagyasztásra programozott lassú fagyasztó 
készüléket is. 
Fagyasztási program a készülékhez: 
Indítási hőmérséklet: +20°C
1. -5 °C/perc -8 °C-ig
2. Tartsa 1 percig
3. -10 °C/perc -25 °C-ig
4. -25°C/perc -150°C-ig
Kiolvasztás
Alkalmazzon aszeptikus eljárást.
Vegye ki a műszalmákat a -196°C-os tárolóból, majd 
helyezze őket 35 ± 2°C-os vízfürdőbe 30 másodpercre. 
Egy tiszta papírtörlővel törölje szárazra a műszalmákat, 
majd nyissa ki őket a műszalmák gyártójának utasításai 
szerint.
Nyomja ki a spermakeveréket tiszta kémcsövekbe, 
majd adjon hozzájuk azonos térfogatú, elő-ekvilibrált 
G-IVF™ PLUS tápoldatot. A G-IVF™ PLUS tápoldatot 
cseppenként adja a spermakeverékhez, minden csepp 
hozzáadása után keverje össze óvatosan.
Folytassa a munkát grádiens szeparációval a G-Series 
Manual  kézikönyvben foglaltaknak megfelelően. 
Mélyfagyasztó ampullák használata esetén:
Fagyasztás 
Alkalmazzon aszeptikus eljárást.
Hagyja legalább 10 percig, hogy az előkészítés előtt 
az ondó cseppfolyóssá váljon, és biztosítsa, hogy mind 
az ondó, mind a SpermFreeze Solution™ oldat elérje a 
szobahőmérsékletet.
Mérje meg az ondó térfogatát, majd az előírásoknak 
megfelelően végezzen spermavizsgálatot.
Keverje össze az ondót azonos mennyiségű 
SpermFreeze Solution™ oldattal. A SpermFreeze 
Solution™ oldatot lassan, cseppenként kell hozzáadni 
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az ondóhoz, majd a keveréket minden egyes csepp 
hozzáadása után billegtetve keverje össze. Zárja le 
szorosan a fedelet, majd 20-szor óvatosan fordítsa 
meg a csövet, vigyázva arra, hogy ne képződjenek 
légbuborékok.
A keveréket 10 percig szobahőmérsékleten kell hagyni.
Jelöljön meg 1,5 ml-es mélyfagyasztó ampullákat a 
páciens azonosítójával, majd pipettázza a keveréket 
az ampullákba. Ne töltse meg teljesen az ampullákat, 
hagyjon helyet a keverék kitágulásának.
Helyezze az ampullákat függőlegesen egy 1-3 cm-es 
polisztirol hab lapra folyékony nitrogén tetejére, ami 
a gőzfázisú fagyasztást teszi lehetővé. Hagyja így 30 
percig*.
Gyorsan helyezze át az ampullákat folyékony nitrogénbe, 
majd tárolja őket -196°C-on.
* Opcionális megoldásként ehhez a lépéshez használhat 
spermafagyasztásra programozott lassú fagyasztó 
készüléket is. 
Fagyasztási program a készülékhez: 
Indítási hőmérséklet: +20°C
1. -5 °C/perc -8 °C-ig
2. Tartsa 1 percig
3. -10 °C/perc -25 °C-ig
4. -25°C/perc -150°C-ig
Kiolvasztás
Alkalmazzon aszeptikus eljárást.
Vegye ki az ampullákat a -196°C-os tárolóból, majd 
helyezze őket 35 ± 2°C-os vízfürdőbe 10 percre.
Egy tiszta papírtörlővel törölje szárazra a mélyfagyasztó 
ampullákat.
Öntse át a keveréket tiszta kémcsövekbe.
Adjon a spermakeverékhez azonos mennyiségű, 
ekvilibrált G-IVF™ PLUS oldatot. A G-IVF™ 
PLUS oldatot cseppenként kell hozzáadni a 
spermakeverékhez, majd az oldatot óvatosan össze kell 
keverni minden csepp hozzáadása után.
Folytassa munkát grádiens szeparációval a G-Series 
Manual című kézikönyvében foglaltaknak megfelelően.

Termékjellemzők
Steril szűrt	 SAL 10-3

Humán sperma túlélés-assay  [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakteriális endotoxinok (LAL-assay)  
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Egérembrió-assay 	 nem került elvégzésre
LOT-specifikus teszteredmények elérhetők a szállításkor 
rendelkezésre bocsátott Vizsgálati Bizonylaton.

Óvintézkedések
Selejtezze le a terméket, ha az üveg megsérült. Ne 
használja a SpermFreeze Solution™ oldatot, ha 
zavarosnak tűnik.
A SpermFreeze Solution™ humán szérum albumint 
és gentamicint tartalmaz. Nem alkalmazható az 
összetevőkre ismert módon túlérzékenységben/
allergiában szenvedő páciensek esetében.
Figyelem! Valamennyi vérkészítmény potenciálisan 
fertőzőnek tekintendő. Az alapanyag, amelyből a termék 
származik, HIV, HBc, HCV, és HTLV I/II antitestekre 
tesztelve negatívnak bizonyult, HbsAg, HCV RNS, 
HIV-1 RNS és szifilisz tesztre nem volt reaktív. Az ismert 
vizsgálati eljárások nem garantálják, hogy az emberi 
vérből származó készítmények nem közvetítenek fertőző 
anyagokat.
A befertőződés elkerülése érdekében, a Vitrolife azt 
javasolja, hogy a tápoldatot kizárólag aszeptikus 
technikával nyissa ki és használja fel.
Az IVF-tápoldatok esetében, beleértve a Vitrolife IVF-
tápoldatait, a reproduktív toxicitás és a fejlődési toxicitás 
kockázatai még nem ismertek és nem meghatározottak.
Tilos injekcióban adni.

IT: Istruzioni per l'uso
Terreno per la criopreservazione di sperma umano.

Descrizione del prodotto
SpermFreeze Solution™ è un terreno con tampone 
MOPS e bicarbonato contenente gentamicina come 
agente antibatterico e albumina del siero umana.
Destinato all’uso dopo equilibratura a +20 °C ± 5°C. 

Istruzioni per la conservazione e la stabilità 
Conservare al riparo dalla luce a una temperatura 
compresa tra +2 e +8° C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ rimane stabile fino alla data di 
scadenza riportata sulle etichette dei contenitori e sul 
Certificato di analisi di ogni Lotto.  
Dopo la prima apertura è possibile utilizzare i flaconi 
di terreno per un periodo di due settimane. Utilizzare 
una tecnica asettica e ridurre al minimo il tempo di 
permanenza all'esterno del frigorifero. Registrare la data 
di apertura sul flacone. Smaltire il terreno residuo al 
massimo due settimane dopo la prima apertura.

Istruzioni per l’uso 
Di seguito è riportata la procedura generica per l’uso 
di SpermFreeze Solution™. Se non si è mai utilizzato 
questo prodotto in precedenza, è essenziale verificare 
il metodo di crioconservazione, per accertare la 
sopravvivenza dello sperma.
Se si usano cannule:
Congelamento 
Lavorare asetticamente. 
Consentire la liquefazione del liquido seminale per 
almeno 10 minuti prima della preparazione e assicurarsi 
che il liquido seminale e SpermFreeze Solution™ siano a 
temperatura ambiente.
Misurare il volume totale del liquido seminale ed 
eseguirne l'analisi come richiesto.
Diluire con un volume uguale di liquido seminale e 
SpermFreeze Solution™. Aggiungere lentamente 
SpermFreeze Solution™ goccia a goccia al liquido 
seminale. Inclinare con attenzione la miscela dopo 
l'aggiunta di ogni goccia. Chiudere il coperchio e 
rovesciare la provetta per 20 volte, facendo attenzione a 
non creare bolle.
Far riposare la miscela di liquido seminale per 10 minuti 
a temperatura ambiente.
Contrassegnare le cannule da 0,5 mL con l'ID del 
paziente e caricare la miscela di liquido seminale nelle 
cannule. Assicurarsi che nella parte bassa della cannula 
sia rimasto dello spazio libero per la sigillatura e per 
consentire l'espansione della miscela di liquido seminale 
durante il congelamento. Sigillare la cannula seguendo le 
istruzioni del produttore della stessa.
Collocare le cannule orizzontalmente su un pannello 
di polistirolo da 1-3 cm in bagno di azoto liquido per 
consentire il congelamento nella fase di vapore. 
Attendere per 30 minuti*.
Trasferire rapidamente le cannule in azoto liquido e 
conservare a -196 °C.
* Opzionalmente è possibile eseguire questo passo della 
procedura utilizzando una macchina a congelamento 
lento programmata per il congelamento dello sperma. 
Programma di congelamento per la macchina: 
Temperatura di partenza: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min per arrivare a -8 °C
2. Attendere 1 minuto.
3. -10 °C/min per arrivare a -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min per arrivare a -150 °C
Scongelamento
Lavorare asetticamente.
Rimuovere le cannule da -196 °C e collocarle a bagno in 
acqua a 35 ± 2 °C per 30 secondi. 
Asciugare le cannule con un asciugamano di carta pulito 
e aprirle seguendo le istruzioni del produttore.
 Espellere la miscela di liquido seminale in provette 
pulite e diluire con la stessa quantità di G-IVF™ PLUS 
equilibrato. È necessario aggiungere G-IVF™ PLUS alla 
miscela di liquido seminale goccia a goccia e miscelare 
con attenzione la soluzione dopo ogni aggiunta.
Continuare con la separazione a gradiente di densità in 
conformità al manuale della serie G. 
Se si usano crioprovette:
Congelamento 
Lavorare asetticamente.
Consentire la liquefazione del liquido seminale per 
almeno 10 minuti prima della preparazione e assicurarsi 
che il liquido seminale e SpermFreeze Solution™ siano a 
temperatura ambiente.
Misurare il volume totale del liquido seminale ed 
eseguirne l'analisi come richiesto.
Diluire con un volume uguale di liquido seminale e 
SpermFreeze Solution™. Aggiungere lentamente 
SpermFreeze Solution™ goccia a goccia al liquido 
seminale. Inclinare con attenzione la miscela dopo 
l'aggiunta di ogni goccia. Chiudere il coperchio e 
rovesciare la provetta per 20 volte, facendo attenzione a 
non creare bolle.
Far riposare la miscela di liquido seminale per 10 minuti 
a temperatura ambiente.
Contrassegnare le crioprovette da 1,5 mL con l'ID del 
paziente e caricare la miscela di liquido seminale nelle 
stesse. Non riempire completamente le crioprovette per 
consentire l'espansione.
Collocare le crioprovette orizzontalmente su un pannello 
di polistirolo da 1-3 cm in bagno di azoto liquido per 
consentire il congelamento nella fase di vapore. 
Attendere per 30 minuti*.
Trasferire rapidamente le crioprovette in azoto liquido e 
conservare a -196 °C.
* Opzionalmente è possibile eseguire questo passo della 
procedura utilizzando una macchina a congelamento 
lento programmata per il congelamento dello sperma. 
Programma di congelamento per la macchina: 
Temperatura di partenza: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min per arrivare a -8 °C
2. Attendere 1 minuto.
3. -10 °C/min per arrivare a -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min per arrivare a -150 °C
Scongelamento
Lavorare asetticamente.
Rimuovere le crioprovette da -196 °C e collocarle a 
bagno in acqua a 35 ± 2 °C per 10 minuti.
Asciugare le crioprovette con un asciugamano di carta 
pulito.
Trasferire la miscela di liquido seminale in provette pulite.
Diluire la miscela di liquido seminale con la stessa 
quantità di G-IVF™ PLUS equilibrato. È necessario 
aggiungere G-IVF™ PLUS alla miscela di liquido 
seminale goccia a goccia e miscelare con attenzione la 
soluzione dopo ogni aggiunta.
Continuare con la separazione a gradiente di densità in 
conformità al manuale della serie G.

Specifiche
Filtraggio sterile	 SAL 10-3

Test di sopravvivenza dello sperma umano  
[%]	 ≥ 80
Endotossine batteriche (analisi LAL) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,5
Analisi su embrione di topo 	 non eseguito
I risultati dei test specifici sui Lotti sono riportati sul 
Certificato di analisi fornito ad ogni consegna.

Precauzioni
Scartare il prodotto se l'integrità della bottiglia è 
compromessa. Non utilizzare SpermFreeze Solution™se 
presenta un aspetto torbido.
SpermFreeze Solution  contiene albumina del siero 
umana e gentamicina. Non utilizzare in pazienti con 
ipersensibilità/allergia note ai componenti.
Attenzione: tutti gli emoderivati devono essere trattati 
come potenzialmente infettivi. Le materie prime 
impiegate per questi prodotti sono risultate negative 
ai test per gli anticorpi di HIV, HBc, HCV e HTLV I/
II e non reattive per HbsAg, HCV RNA e HIV-1 RNA e 
sifilide. Nessun metodo di prova noto può garantire che 
i prodotti derivati dal sangue umano non trasmettano 
agenti infettivi.
Per evitare contaminazioni, Vitrolife raccomanda di 
aprire e utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente con tecniche 
asettiche.
I rischi di tossicità riproduttiva e tossicità dello sviluppo 
dei terreni IVF, inclusi i terreni IVF Vitrolife, non sono stati 
determinati e sono incerti.
Non per iniezione.

LT: Naudojimo indikacija
Žmogaus spermos kriokonservavimo terpė.

Produkto aprašas
„SpermFreeze Solution™“ yra bikarbonatas ir MOPS 
buferinė terpė, kurios sudėtyje yra gentamicino, 
veikiančio kaip antibakterinė medžiaga, ir žmogaus 
serumo albumino.
Skirta naudoti po subalansavimo iki + 20 °C ± 5 °C. 

Laikymo nurodymai ir stabilumas 
Laikyti tamsoje nuo +2 iki +8 °C.

„SpermFreeze Solution™“ yra stabilus iki galiojimo 
datos, nurodytos ant buteliuko etiketės ir partijos analizės 
sertifikate.  
Terpės buteliukus galima naudoti iki dviejų savaičių 
po pirmojo atidarymo, naudokite aseptinį metodą ir 
sumažinkite laikymo ne šaldytuve laiką. Užrašykite ant 
buteliuko atidarymo datą. Pašalinkite perteklines terpes 
ne vėliau kaip per dvi savaites po pirmojo atidarymo.

Naudojimo nurodymai 
Toliau pateikiamos bendrosios „SpermFreeze Solution™“ 
naudojimo procedūros. Jei šio produkto nenaudojote 
anksčiau, labai svarbu patikrinti kriokonservavimo 
metodą, siekiant užtikrinti spermos išlikimą.
Jei naudojate šiaudelius:
Užšaldymas 
Dirbkite steriliai. 
Prieš ruošdami bent 10 minučių leiskite spermai 
suskystėti ir patikrinkite, ar sperma ir „SpermFreeze 
Solution™“ yra patalpos temperatūros.
Išmatuokite bendrą spermos tūrį ir atlikite spermos 
analizę, kaip reikalaujama.
Praskieskite lygiu spermos ir „SpermFreeze Solution™“ 
tūriu. „SpermFreeze Solution™“ reikėtų lėtai lašinti į 
spermą ir po kiekvieno lašo mišinį atsargiai pakreipti. 
Tvirtai uždarykite dangtelį ir 20 kartų apverskite 
mėgintuvėlį aukštyn ir žemyn, tačiau būkite atsargūs, kad 
nesusidarytų burbuliukų.
Spermos mišinys paliekamas kambario temperatūroje 
10-čiai minučių.
Pažymėkite 0,5 ml šiaudelius paciento ID ir įleiskite 
spermos mišinį į šiaudelius. Patikrinkite, ar apatinėje 
šiaudelio dalyje liko oro tarpas sandarinimui, taip 
pat spermos mišinio išsiplėtimui užšalimo metu. 
Užsandarinkite šiaudelį pagal šiaudelio gamintojo 
instrukcijas.
Padėkite šiaudelius horizontaliai ant 1–3 cm polistirolo 
plokštės skysto azoto vonelėje, kad būtų galima užšaldyti 
garuose. Palikite 30-čiai minučių*.
Greitai perkelkite šiaudelius į skystą azotą ir laikykite 
-196 °C temperatūroje.
* Pageidautina, kad šis žingsnis būtų atliekamas 
naudojant lėto užšaldymo aparatą, suprogramuotą 
spermos užšaldymui. 
Užšaldymo programa aparatui: 
Pradžios temperatūra: +20 °C
1. Nuo –5 °C/min. iki –8 °C
2. Palaikykite 1 min.
3. Nuo -10 °C/min. iki -25 °C
4. Nuo -25°C/min. iki -150°C
Atšildymas
Dirbkite steriliai.
Išimkite šiaudelius iš -196 °C temperatūros ir įdėkite 
juos į 35 ± 2 °C temperatūros vandens vonelę 30-čiai 
sekundžių. 
Sausai nuvalykite šiaudelius švariu popieriniu 
rankšluosčiu ir atidarykite pagal šiaudelių gamintojo 
instrukcijas.
Išstumkite spermos mišinį į švarius mėgintuvėlius ir 
praskieskite vienodu kiekiu subalansuoto G-IVF™ PLUS. 
G-IVF™ PLUS reikėtų sulašinti į spermos mišinį ir po 
kiekvieno lašo tirpalą atsargiai sumaišyti.
Po to atlikite gradiento atskyrimą vadovaudamiesi „G 
serijos vadovo“ instrukcijomis. 
Jei naudojate kriobuteliukus:
Užšaldymas 
Dirbkite steriliai.
Prieš ruošdami bent 10 minučių leiskite spermai 
suskystėti ir patikrinkite, ar sperma ir „SpermFreeze 
Solution™“ yra patalpos temperatūros.
Išmatuokite bendrą spermos tūrį ir atlikite spermos 
analizę, kaip reikalaujama.
Praskieskite lygiu spermos ir „SpermFreeze Solution™“ 
tūriu. „SpermFreeze Solution™“ reikėtų lėtai lašinti į 
spermą ir po kiekvieno lašo mišinį atsargiai pakreipti. 
Tvirtai uždarykite dangtelį ir 20 kartų apverskite 
mėgintuvėlį aukštyn ir žemyn, tačiau būkite atsargūs, kad 
nesusidarytų burbuliukų.
Spermos mišinys paliekamas kambario temperatūroje 
10-čiai minučių.
Pažymėkite 1,5 ml kriobuteliukus paciento ID ir įleiskite 
spermos mišinį į kriobuteliukus. Nepildykite kriobuteliukų 
iki galo, palikite tarpą plėtimuisi.
Padėkite kriobuteliukus stačiai ant 1–3 cm polistirolo 
plokštės skysto azoto vonelėje, kad būtų galima užšaldyti 
garuose. Palikite 30-čiai minučių*.
Greitai perkelkite kriobuteliukus į skystą azotą ir laikykite 
-196 °C temperatūroje.
* Pageidautina, kad šis žingsnis būtų atliekamas 
naudojant lėto užšaldymo aparatą, suprogramuotą 
spermos užšaldymui. 
Užšaldymo programa aparatui: 
Pradžios temperatūra: +20 °C
1. Nuo –5 °C/min. iki –8 °C
2. Palaikykite 1 min.
3. Nuo -10 °C/min. iki -25 °C
4. Nuo -25°C/min. iki -150°C
Atšildymas
Dirbkite steriliai.
Išimkite kriobuteliukus iš -196 °C temperatūros ir įdėkite 
juos į 35 ± 2 °C temperatūros vandens vonelę 10-čiai 
minučių.
Nušluostykite kriobuteliukus sausu švariu popieriniu 
rankšluosčiu.
Perkelkite spermos mišinį į švarius mėgintuvėlius.
Praskieskite spermos mišinį lygiu kiekiu subalansuoto 
G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS reikėtų sulašinti į 
spermos mišinį ir po kiekvieno lašo tirpalą atsargiai 
sumaišyti.
Po to atlikite gradiento atskyrimą vadovaudamiesi „G 
serijos vadovo“ instrukcijomis.

Specifikacijos
Sterilus filtruotas	 SAL 10-3

Žmogaus spermatozoidų išlikimo analizė [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakterijų endotoksinai (LAL tyrimas)  
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Pelės embrionų tyrimas 	 neatliekamas
Partijai būdingi bandymų rezultatai yra prieinami analizės 
sertifikate, kuris pateikiamas su kiekvienu pristatymu.

Atsargumo priemonės
Jei buteliukas pažeistas, produktą išmeskite. 
Nenaudokite „SpermFreeze Solution™“, jei jis drumstas.
„SpermFreeze Solution™“ sudėtyje yra žmogaus serumo 
albumino ir gentamicino. Nenaudokite pacientams, 
kuriems nustatytas padidėjęs jautrumas ar alergija 
sudedamosioms medžiagoms.
Atsargiai: Visi kraujo produktai turi būti laikomi 
potencialiai užkrečiamais. Pradinė medžiaga, iš kurios 
buvo gautas šis produktas, buvo ištirta ieškant antikūnų 
prieš ŽIV, HBc, HCV ir HTLV I/II ir rezultatai buvo 
neigiami, ji taip pat nereagavo tyrime dėl HBsAg, HCV, 
RNR bei ŽIV-1 RNR ir sifilio. Nėra žinoma jokių bandymų 
metodų, visiškai užtikrinančių, kad produktuose, 
pagamintuose iš žmogaus kraujo, nebus infekcijos 
sukėlėjų.
Siekiant išvengti užteršimo, „Vitrolife“ primygtinai 
rekomenduoja terpes atidaryti ir naudoti tik aseptinėmis 
sąlygomis.
IVF terpių, įskaitant „Vitrolife“ IVF terpes, reprodukcinio 
toksiškumo ir toksinio poveikio vystymuisi rizika nebuvo 
nustatyta ir yra neaiški.
Neskirta injekcijoms.

LV: Lietošanas instrukcija
Šķīdums cilvēka spermas kriokonservēšanai.

Izstrādājuma apraksts
SpermFreeze Solution™ šķīdums ir bikarbonāta 
un MOPS buferšķīdums, kas satur gentamicīnu kā 
antibakteriālu līdzekli un cilvēka seruma albumīnu.
Lietošanai pēc līdzsvarošanas +20 °C ± 5 °C 
temperatūrā. 

Norādījumi par uzglabāšanu un stabilitāte 
Glabājiet tumšā vietā temperatūrā no +2 līdz +8 °C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ šķīdums ir stabils līdz derīguma 
termiņa beigu datumam, kas norādīts uz pudelīšu 
marķējumiem un partijai raksturīgajā analīzes sertifikātā.  
Pēc pirmās atvēršanas reizes šķīduma pudeles var 
izmantot līdz divām nedēļām. Tām ir jāizmanto aseptiskā 
metode un jāsamazina laiks ārpus ledusskapja. 
Uzrakstiet uz pudeles atvēršanas datumu. Izmetiet 
neizmantoto šķīdumu ne vēlāk kā divas nedēļas pēc 
pirmās atvēršanas reizes.

Norādījumi lietošanai 
Tālāk ir norādīta SpermFreeze Solution™ šķīduma 
izmantošanas vispārīgā procedūra. Ja iepriekš neesat 
izmantojis šo izstrādājumu, kriokonservēšanas 
metodes pārbaude ir būtiska, lai nodrošinātu spermas 
izdzīvošanu.
Ja izmanto salmiņus:
Sasaldēšana 
Strādājiet, izmantojot aseptisko metodi. 
Ļaujiet, lai spermatozoīdi peldētu 10 minūtes pirms 
atdalīšanas, un nodrošiniet, ka gan spermatozoīdi, 
gan SpermFreeze Solution™ šķīdums būtu istabas 
temperatūrā.
Nosakiet spermatozoīdu kopējo apjomu un veiciet 
spermatozoīdu analīzi pēc nepieciešamības.
Atšķaidiet identisku spermas un SpermFreeze 
Solution™ šķīduma daudzumu. SpermFreeze 
Solution™ šķīdums spermai ir jāpievieno lēnām un 
pilienveidā un maisījums uzmanīgi jāsaliec pēc katra 
pievienotā piliena. Cieši noslēdziet vāciņu un apgrieziet 
mēģeni otrādi 20 reizes, rīkojoties uzmanīgi, lai 
neveidotu burbuļus.
Spermas maisījums jāatstāj istabas temperatūrā uz 
10 minūtēm.
Marķējiet 0,5 ml salmiņus ar pacienta ID un ievietojiet 
spermas maisījumu salmiņos. Nodrošiniet, lai salmiņa 
apakšējā daļā būtu gaisa telpa noblīvēšanai un spermas 
maisījuma izplešanai sasaldēšanas laikā. Noslēdziet 
salmiņu atbilstoši tā ražotāja norādījumiem.
Novietojiet salmiņus horizontāli uz 1–3 cm penopolistirola 
plates šķidrā slāpekļa vannā, lai sasaldētu tvaiku režīmā. 
Atstājiet uz 30 minūtēm*.
Ātri pārnesiet salmiņus uz šķidro slāpekli un uzglabājiet 
-196 °C.
* Pēc izvēles šo darbību var veikt, izmantojot lēnas 
sasaldēšanas iekārtu, kas programmēta spermas 
sasaldēšanai. 
Sasaldēšanas programma iekārtai 
Sākotnējā temperatūra +20 °C
1. No -5 °C/min līdz -8 °C
2. Turiet 1 minūti
3. No -10 °C/min līdz -25 °C
4. No -25 °C/min līdz -150 °C
Atsaldēšana
Strādājiet, izmantojot aseptisko metodi.
Izņemiet salmiņus no -196 °C un ievietojiet tos ūdens 
vannā 35 ± 2 °C temperatūrā uz 30 sekundēm. 
Nosusiniet salmiņus ar tīru papīra dvieli un atveriet tos 
atbilstoši salmiņu ražotāja norādījumiem.
Izlaidiet spermas maisījumu tīrās testēšanas mēģenēs 
un atšķaidiet ar līdzvērtīgu līdzsvarotā G-IVF™ 
PLUS šķīduma daudzumu. G-IVF™ PLUS šķīdums 
spermas maisījumam ir jāpievieno pilienveidā un pēc 
pievienošanas šķīdums ir uzmanīgi jāsamaisa.
Turpiniet ar atdalīšanu blīvuma gradientā saskaņā ar G 
Series™ lietošanas instrukcijā (Vitrolife G Series™ 
Manual) norādīto. 
Ja izmanto kriomēģenes:
Sasaldēšana 
Strādājiet, izmantojot aseptisko metodi.
Ļaujiet, lai spermatozoīdi peldētu 10 minūtes pirms 
atdalīšanas, un nodrošiniet, ka gan spermatozoīdi, 
gan SpermFreeze Solution™ šķīdums būtu istabas 
temperatūrā.
Nosakiet spermatozoīdu kopējo apjomu un veiciet 
spermatozoīdu analīzi pēc nepieciešamības.
Atšķaidiet identisku spermas un SpermFreeze 
Solution™ šķīduma daudzumu. SpermFreeze 
Solution™ šķīdums spermai ir jāpievieno lēnām un 
pilienveidā un maisījums uzmanīgi jāsaliec pēc katra 
pievienotā piliena. Cieši noslēdziet vāciņu un apgrieziet 
mēģeni otrādi 20 reizes, rīkojoties uzmanīgi, lai 
neveidotu burbuļus.
Spermas maisījums jāatstāj istabas temperatūrā uz 
10 minūtēm.
Marķējiet 1,5 ml kriomēģenes ar pacienta ID un ievietojiet 
spermas maisījumu salmiņos. Nepiepildiet kriomēģenes 
pilnībā, lai būtu vieta, kur šķidrumam izplesties.
Novietojiet kriomēģenes vertikāli uz 1–3 cm 
penopolistirola plates šķidrā slāpekļa vannā, lai 
sasaldētu tvaiku režīmā. Atstājiet uz 30 minūtēm*.
Ātri pārnesiet kriomēģenes uz šķidro slāpekli un 
uzglabājiet -196 °C.

* Pēc izvēles šo darbību var veikt, izmantojot lēnas 
sasaldēšanas iekārtu, kas programmēta spermas 
sasaldēšanai. 
Sasaldēšanas programma iekārtai 
Sākotnējā temperatūra +20 °C
1. No -5 °C/min līdz -8 °C
2. Turiet 1 minūti
3. No -10 °C/min līdz -25 °C
4. No -25 °C/min līdz -150 °C
Atsaldēšana
Strādājiet, izmantojot aseptisko metodi.
Izņemiet kriomēģenes no -196 °C un ievietojiet tās ūdens 
vannā 35 ± 2 °C temperatūrā uz 10 minūtēm.
Noslaukiet kriomēģenes ar tīru papīra dvieli.
Pārnesiet spermas maisījumu uz tīrām testēšanas 
mēģenēm.
Atšķaidiet spermas maisījumu ar līdzvērtīgu līdzsvarotā 
G-IVF™ PLUS šķīduma daudzumu. G-IVF™ 
PLUS šķīdums spermas maisījumam ir jāpievieno 
pilienveidā un pēc pievienošanas šķīdums ir uzmanīgi 
jāsamaisa.
Turpiniet ar atdalīšanu blīvuma gradientā saskaņā ar G 
Series™ lietošanas instrukcijā (Vitrolife G Series™ 
Manual) norādīto.

Tehniskie dati
Filtrēts ar sterilu filtru	 SAL 10-3

Cilvēka spermas izdzīvošanas tests [%]	 ≥ 80
Baktēriju endotoksīni (LAL tests) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Peles embrija tests 	 nav veikts
Partijai raksturīgie testa rezultāti ir norādīti analīzes 
sertifikātā, kas pieejams katrā piegādē.

Piesardzības pasākumi
Ja pudelītes integritāte ir zaudēta, likvidējiet 
izstrādājumu. Nelietojiet SpermFreeze 
Solution™ šķīdumu, ja tas izskatās duļķains.
SpermFreeze Solution™ šķīdums satur cilvēka seruma 
albumīnu un gentamicīnu. Nelietot pacientiem ar zināmu 
paaugstinātu jutību/alerģiju pret jebkuru sastāvdaļu.
Uzmanību! Visi asins preparāti ir jāuzskata par 
iespējamiem infekcijas pārnēsātājiem. Primārais 
materiāls, no kura šis šķīdums tika atvasināts, tika 
noteikts kā negatīvs, pārbaudot uz antivielām pret HIV, 
HBc, HCV un HTLV I/II, un kā nereaģējošs HbsAg, 
HCV RNA, HIV-1 RNA un sifilisam. Nav zināmu testa 
metožu, kas varētu sniegt apliecinājumu, ka preparāti, 
kas iegūti no cilvēka asinīm, nepārnēsā infekciozas 
vielas.
Lai izvairītos no inficēšanās, uzņēmums Vitrolife stingri 
iesaka atvērt un izmantot šķīdumu tikai ar aseptisku 
metodi.
Reproduktīvās toksicitātes un embrotoksicitātes 
risks mākslīgās apaugļošanas šķīdumam (In Vitro 
Fertilization — IVF), tostarp Vitrolife IVF™ šķīdumam, 
nav noteikts un nav zināms.
Nav paredzēts injicēšanai.

NLN: Gebruiksaanwijzing
Medium voor cryopreservatie van humaan sperma.

Productbeschrijving
SpermFreeze Solution™ is een bicarbonaat en MOPS 
gebufferd medium met humaan serum albumine en bevat 
gentamicine als antibacterieel middel.
Voor gebruik na equilibratie bij +20 ±5°C. 

Bewaringsvoorschriften en stabiliteit 
Bewaar donker bij +2 tot +8°C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ is stabiel tot de vervaldatum, 
vermeld op elke fles en op het LOT-specifieke analyse 
certificaat (CoA).  
Geopende flessen kunnen tot twee weken na opening 
gebruikt worden, werk steriel en beperk de tijd buiten de 
koelkast. Noteer de datum van opening op de fles. Na 2 
weken moet het resterend medium weggegooid worden.

Aanwijzingen voor gebruik 
Hieronder volgt de algemene werkwijze voor het gebruik 
van SpermFreeze Solution™. Indien u dit product 
nog niet eerder hebt gebruikt, is validatie van het 
cryopreservatie protocol noodzakelijk, om de overleving 
van het sperma te bevestigen.
Indien strootjes gebruikt worden:
Invriezen 
Werk steriel. 
Laat het spermastaal liquificeren (uitvloeien) gedurende 
minstens 10 minuten alvorens het te bereiden en zorg 
dat zowel het zaad als SpermFreeze Solution™ op 
kamertemperatuur zijn.
Meet het totale volume van het spermastaal en voer een 
zaadanalyse uit indien nodig.
Verdun met een gelijk volume van spermastaal en 
SpermFreeze Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ dient 
traag en druppelsgewijs aan het spermastaal te worden 
toegevoegd en het mengsel moet zorgvuldig gekanteld 
worden na elke toegevoegde druppel. Sluit het deksel 
goed en keer de buis 20 keer om, zorg er daarbij voor dat 
geen luchtbellen ontstaan.
Het zaadmengsel wordt gedurende 10 minuten op 
kamertemperatuur bewaard.
Label 0,5 ml strootjes met de patiënt-ID en laad 
het spermamengsel in de strootjes. Zorg dat er wat 
luchtruimte over blijft in het onderste deel van het 
strootje, nodig voor het afdichten en ook voor de 
uitzetting van het spermamengsel tijdens het invriezen. 
Dicht het buisje af conform de instructies van de fabrikant 
van het strootje.
Plaats de strootjes horizontaal op een 1-3 cm piepschuim 
plaat in een bad van vloeibare stikstof voor bevriezing in 
de dampfase. Laat gedurende 30 minuten rusten*.
Breng de strootjes snel over in vloeibare stikstof en 
bewaar bij -196°C.
* Deze stap kan eventueel worden uitgevoerd met een 
invriestoestel dat geprogrammeerd is voor het invriezen 
van sperma. 
Invriesprogramma: 
Starttemperatuur: +20°C
1. -5°C/min tot -8°C
2. 1 minuut aanhouden
3. -10 °C/min tot -25 °C
4. -25°C/min tot -150°C
Ontdooien
Werk steriel.
Haal de strootjes uit -196°C en plaats ze in een waterbad 
op 35 ±2°C gedurende 30 seconden. 
Veeg de strootjes droog met een nieuwe papieren 
tissue en open de strootjes volgens de instructies van 
de fabrikant.
Breng het spermamengsel in een nieuw proefbuisje 
en verdun met een gelijke hoeveelheid geëquilibreerd 
G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS moet druppelsgewijs 
worden toegevoegd aan het spermamengsel en 
de oplossing moet zorgvuldig gemengd worden na 
toevoeging van elke druppel.
Ga verder met gradiëntscheiding conform de G-series 
handleiding. 
Indien cryobuisjes gebruikt worden:
Invriezen 
Werk steriel.
Laat het spermastaal liquificeren (uitvloeien) gedurende 
minstens 10 minuten alvorens het te bereiden en zorg 
dat zowel het zaad als SpermFreeze Solution™ op 
kamertemperatuur zijn.
Meet het totale volume van het spermastaal en voer een 
zaadanalyse uit indien nodig.
Verdun met een gelijk volume van spermastaal en 
SpermFreeze Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ dient 
traag en druppelsgewijs aan het spermastaal te worden 
toegevoegd en het mengsel moet zorgvuldig gekanteld 
worden na elke toegevoegde druppel. Sluit het deksel 
goed en keer de buis 20 keer om, zorg er daarbij voor dat 
geen luchtbellen ontstaan.
Het zaadmengsel wordt gedurende 10 minuten op 
kamertemperatuur bewaard.
Markeer 1,5 ml cryobuisjes met de patiënt-ID en laad het 
spermamengsel in cryobuisjes. Vul cryobuisjes niet te vol 
zodat het zaad kan uitzetten.
Plaats de cryobuisjes rechtop op een 1-3 cm piepschuim 
plaat in een bad van vloeibare stikstof voor bevriezing in 
de dampfase. Laat gedurende 30 minuten rusten*.
Breng de cryobuisjes snel over in vloeibare stikstof en 
bewaar bij -196°C.
* Deze stap kan eventueel worden uitgevoerd met een 
invriestoestel dat geprogrammeerd is voor het invriezen 
van sperma. 
Invriesprogramma: 
Starttemperatuur: +20°C
1. -5°C/min tot -8°C
2. 1 minuut aanhouden
3. -10 °C/min tot -25 °C
4. -25°C/min tot -150°C
Ontdooien
Werk steriel.
Verwijder de cryobuisjes uit -196°C en plaats ze in een 
waterbad op 35 ±2°C gedurende 10 minuten.
Veeg de cryobuisjes schoon met een schone papieren 
tissue.
Breng het spermamengsel over in schone proefbuisjes.
Verdun het spermamengsel met een gelijke hoeveelheid 
geëquilibreerd G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS 
moet druppelsgewijs worden toegevoegd aan het 
spermamengsel en de oplossing moet zorgvuldig 
gemengd worden na toevoeging van elke druppel.
Ga verder met gradiëntscheiding conform de G-series 
handleiding.

Specificaties
Steriel gefilterd	 SAL 10-3

Overlevingstest voor menselijk sperma [%]	 ≥ 80
Bacteriële endotoxines (LAL-test) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Mouse Embryo Assay (muis embryo test) 	niet uitgevoerd.
LOT specifieke testresultaten zijn beschikbaar op het 
analysecertificaat dat steeds wordt meegeleverd.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Gooi het product weg indien de fles beschadigd is. 
Gebruik SpermFreeze Solution™ niet als het er troebel 
uitziet.
SpermFreeze Solution™ bevat humaan serum albumine 
en gentamicine. Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met 
bekende overgevoeligheid/allergie voor een van de 
componenten.
Caution: Alle bloedproducten moeten als mogelijk 
besmettelijk behandeld worden. Het bronmateriaal 
waarvan dit product werd afgeleid, werd negatief 
bevonden bij tests op antilichamen voor HIV, HBc, 
HCV, and HTLV I/II en niet-reactief bevonden voor 
HbsAg, HCV RNA en HIV-1 RNA en syfilis. Er zijn geen 
testmethoden bekend die een garantie kunnen bieden 
dat de producten afgeleid van menselijk bloed geen 
besmettelijk materiaal overdragen.
Vitrolife raadt aan om media uitsluitend te openen en 
gebruiken onder steriele condities om besmetting te 
vermijden.
De risico's op reproductieve toxiciteit en 
ontwikkelingstoxiciteit voor IVF-media, inclusief de 
IVF-media van Vitrolife werden nog niet onderzocht en 
zijn onzeker.
Niet voor injectie.

NB: Bruksanvisning
Medium for frysekonservering av human sæd.

Produktbeskrivelse
SpermFreeze Solution™ er et bikarbonat- og MOPS-
bufret medium med gentamicin som et antibakterielt 
middel og humant serumalbumin.
Til bruk etter ekvilibrering ved +20 ± 5 ºC. 

Anvisninger for oppbevaring og stabilitet 
Lagres mørkt ved +2 til +8 °C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ er stabilt inntil utløpsdatoen 
angitt på etikettene på beholderne og på det LOT-
spesifikke analysesertifikatet.  
Medieflasker kan benyttes i opptil to uker etter åpning. 
Bruk aseptisk teknikk, og gjør tiden utenfor kjøleskap så 
kort som mulig. Merk flasken med åpningsdatoen. Kast 
overflødig medium senest to uker etter første åpning.

Bruksanvisning 
Det følgende er vanlig prosedyre for bruk av 
SpermFreeze Solution™. Hvis du ikke har brukt dette 
produktet før, er det viktig at frysekonserveringsmetoden 
verifiseres for å sikre overlevelse av sædceller.
Ved bruk av strå:
Nedfrysing 
Arbeid aseptisk. 

La sædprøven stå i minst ti minutter til den er flytende 
før klargjøring, og påse at både sæden og SpermFreeze 
Solution™ holder romtemperatur.
Mål opp totalvolumet av sæden og analyser sæden 
som påkrevd.
Fortynn med like deler sæd og SpermFreeze Solution™. 
Tilsett SpermFreeze Solution™ langsomt og dråpevis 
til sæden, og bland ved å vippe beholderen varsomt 
på skrått for hver dråpe som tilsettes. Sett lokket godt 
på og snu røret opp ned 20 ganger. Påse at det ikke 
dannes bobler.
La sædblandingen stå i romtemperatur i ti minutter.
Merk 0,5 ml strå med pasient-IDen og fyll dem med 
sædblandingen. Påse at det litt luft i den nedre delen 
av strået til forsegling og for at blandingen skal kunne 
ekspandere under nedfrysningen. Forsegle strået i 
samsvar med produsentens instruksjoner.
Plasser strået vannrett på et 1–3 cm isoporbrett i flytende 
nitrogen-bad for nedfrysing i dampfasen. La stå i 30 
minutter.
Overfør stråene hurtig til flytende nitrogen og oppbevar 
ved -196 °C.
*Dette trinnet kan eventuelt utføres ved bruk av en 
maskin for langsom nedfrysing av sæd. 
Fryseprogram for maskin: 
Starttemperatur: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min til -8 °C
2. Hold ett minutt
3. -10 °C/min til -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min til -150 °C
Opptining
Arbeid aseptisk.
Ta stråene ut fra -196 °C og plasser dem i et vannbad 
som holder 35 ± 2 °C, i 30 sekunder. 
Tørk stråene med et rent papirhåndkle, og åpne dem i 
samsvar med instruksjonene til produsenten av stråene.
Overfør sædblandingen til rene testrør og fortynn 
dem med lik mengde ekvilibrert G-IVF™ PLUS. Tilsett 
G-IVF™ PLUS dråpevis til sædblandingen, og bland 
varsomt etter hver dråpe.
Fortsett med gradientseparering i samsvar med 
håndboken for G Series. 
Ved bruk av kryoampuller:
Nedfrysing 
Arbeid aseptisk.
La sædprøven stå i minst ti minutter til den er flytende 
før klargjøring, og påse at både sæden og SpermFreeze 
Solution™ holder romtemperatur.
Mål opp totalvolumet av sæden og analyser sæden 
som påkrevd.
Fortynn med like deler sæd og SpermFreeze Solution™. 
Tilsett SpermFreeze Solution™ langsomt og dråpevis 
til sæden, og bland ved å vippe beholderen varsomt 
på skrått for hver dråpe som tilsettes. Sett lokket godt 
på og snu røret opp ned 20 ganger. Påse at det ikke 
dannes bobler.
La sædblandingen stå i romtemperatur i ti minutter.
Merk 1,5 ml fryseampuller med pasient-IDen, og fyll dem 
med sædblandingen. Ikke fyll ampullene helt, slik at det 
er rom for ekspansjon.
Plasser ampullene vannrett på et 1–3 cm isoporbrett i 
flytende nitrogen-bad for nedfrysing i dampfasen. La stå 
i 30 minutter.
Overfør ampullene hurtig til flytende nitrogen og 
oppbevar ved -196 °C.
*Dette trinnet kan eventuelt utføres ved bruk av en 
maskin for langsom nedfrysing av sæd. 
Fryseprogram for maskin: 
Starttemperatur: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min til -8 °C
2. Hold ett minutt
3. -10 °C/min til -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min til -150 °C
Opptining
Arbeid aseptisk.
Ta ampullene ut fra -196 °C og plasser dem i et vannbad 
som holder +35 ±2 °C, i ti minutter.
Tørk ampullene med et rent papirhåndkle.
Overfør sædblandingen til rene testrør.
Fortynn sædblandingen med lik mengde ekvilibrert 
G-IVF™ PLUS. Tilsett G-IVF™ PLUS dråpevis til 
sædblandingen, og bland varsomt etter hver dråpe.
Fortsett med gradientseparering i samsvar med 
håndboken for G Series.

Spesifikasjoner
Sterilt filtrert	 SAL 10-3

Test av overlevelse til humane sædceller [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-test) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Det er ikke utført test på embryo fra mus.
LOT-spesifikke testresultater er gjengitt på 
analysesertifikatet som er inkludert i hver leveranse.

Forholdsregler
Kast produktet hvis forseglingen på flasken er brutt. Ikke 
bruk SpermFreeze Solution™ dersom det er blakket.
SpermFreeze Solution™ inneholder humant 
serumalbumin og gentamicin. Må ikke brukes hos 
pasienter med kjent hypersensitivitet/allergi overfor noen 
av komponentene.
Forsiktig: Alle blodprodukter bør behandles som 
potensielt smittefarlige. Kildematerialet som dette 
produktet stammer fra, ble funnet negativt ved testing 
for antistoffer mot HIV, HBc, HCV og HTLV I/II, og ikke-
reaktivt mot HbsAg, HCV RNA og HIV-1 RNA og syfilis. 
Det finnes ingen kjente testmetoder som kan gi forsikring 
om at produkter som stammer fra humant blod, ikke vil 
overføre smittebærere.
For å unngå kontaminering anbefaler Vitrolife at medier 
åpnes og brukes utelukkende med aseptisk teknikk.
Risikoen for reproduksjonstoksisitet og 
utviklingstoksisitet for IVF-medier, inkludert IVF-medier 
fra Vitrolife, har ikke blitt fastslått og er usikker.
Skal ikke injiseres.

PL: Informacje o przeznaczeniu produktu
podłoże do mrożenia nasienia ludzkiego

Opis produktu
SpermFreeze Solution™ to buforowane 
wodorowęglanem i związkiem MOPS podłoże 
zawierające ludzką albuminę osocza oraz gentamycynę 
jako środek przeciwbakteryjny.
Stosować po zrównoważeniu w temperaturze +20 ±5°C. 

Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania 
i informacje na temat trwałości 
Przechowywać w ciemności, w temperaturze od +2 
do +8°C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ zachowuje trwałość 
do terminu przydatności wyszczególnionego na 
etykietach pojemników oraz w treści świadectw analizy 
poszczególnych partii.  
Butelkę z podłożem można zużyć w ciągu dwóch tygodni 
od jej pierwszego otwarcia. Przestrzegać zasad aseptyki. 
Ograniczać do minimum czas pozostawania podłoża 
poza lodówką. Zapisać na butelce datę otwarcia. Usunąć 
pozostałe podłoże nie później niż po upływie dwóch 
tygodni od pierwszego otwarcia.

Instrukcje dotyczące użytkowania 
Poniżej opisano ogólną procedurę stosowania 
SpermFreeze Solution™. Przy pierwszym użyciu 
produktu zagwarantowanie odpowiedniego 
współczynnika przeżycia plemników wymaga 
zweryfikowania stosowanej metody kriokonserwacji.
W przypadku użycia słomek:
Zamrażanie: 
Przestrzegać zasad aseptyki. 
Przed przystąpieniem do wykonywania czynności 
przygotowawczych pozostaw nasienie w atmosferze 
otoczenia na co najmniej 10 minut w celu jego 
upłynnienia. Dopilnuj, żeby temperaturę pokojową 
osiągnęło zarówno nasienie, jak i podłoże 
SpermFreeze Solution™.
Zmierz łączną objętość nasienia. W razie potrzeby 
przebadaj nasienie.
Rozcieńcz nasienie podłożem SpermFreeze Solution™ 
w stosunku objętościowym 1:1. SpermFreeze Solution™ 
należy dodawać do nasienia powoli, po jednej kropli; 
ostrożnie przechylaj mieszaninę po dodaniu każdej 
kolejnej kropli. Szczelnie zamknij probówkę korkiem, po 
czym 20-krotnie odwróć ją do góry dnem i z powrotem, 
uważając przy tym, aby nie doprowadzić do powstania 
pęcherzyków powietrza.
Na 10 minut pozostaw mieszaninę nasienia 
w temperaturze pokojowej.
Oznacz słomki o pojemności 0,5 ml identyfikatorem 
pacjentki i pobierz do nich mieszaninę nasienia. W dolnej 
części słomek pozostawiaj wolną przestrzeń dla potrzeb 
szczelnego zamknięcia oraz w celu umożliwienia 
rozszerzenia mieszaniny nasienia związanego z jego 
zamrożeniem. Zamknij słomki, postępując w sposób 
zgodny z instrukcjami producenta słomek.
Rozmieść słomki w pozycji poziomej na styropianowej 
płytce o grubości od 1 do 3 cm, po czym umieść całość 
w kąpieli w ciekłym azocie w celu zamrożenia w fazie 
gazowej. Pozostaw na 30 minut.*
Szybko przenieś słomki do ciekłego azotu i przechowaj 
w temperaturze –196°C.
* Opcjonalnie krok ten może zostać wykonany 
z wykorzystaniem urządzenia do powolnego zamrażania 
zaprogramowanego dla potrzeb zamrażania nasienia. 
Program zamrażania do zastosowania w urządzeniu: 
Temperatura początkowa: +20°C
1. Schładzaj w tempie 5°C na minutę aż do osiągnięcia 
temperatury –8°C.
2. Utrzymuj temperaturę na stałym poziomie przez 
1 minutę.
3. Schładzaj w tempie 10°C na minutę aż do osiągnięcia 
temperatury –25°C.
4. Schładzaj w tempie 25°C na minutę aż do osiągnięcia 
temperatury –150°C.
Rozmrażanie:
Przestrzegać zasad aseptyki.
Wyjmij słomki z temperatury –196°C i umieść je na 
30 sekund w łaźni wodnej o temperaturze +35 ±2°C. 
Wytrzyj słomki do sucha czystym ręcznikiem 
papierowym, po czym otwórz je, postępując w sposób 
zgodny z instrukcjami producenta słomek.
Przelej mieszaninę nasienia do czystych probówek 
i rozcieńcz ją zrównoważonym środkiem G-IVF™ PLUS 
w stosunku ilościowym 1:1. G-IVF™ PLUS należy 
dodawać do mieszaniny nasienia po jednej kropli; 
ostrożnie mieszaj roztwór po dodaniu każdej kolejnej 
kropli.
Przeprowadź separację w gradiencie, postępując 
w sposób opisany w dokumencie „Vitrolife G-Series™ 
Manual” (podręcznik Vitrolife G-Series™). 
W przypadku użycia kriofiolek:
Zamrażanie: 
Przestrzegać zasad aseptyki.
Przed przystąpieniem do wykonywania czynności 
przygotowawczych pozostaw nasienie w atmosferze 
otoczenia na co najmniej 10 minut w celu jego 
upłynnienia. Dopilnuj, żeby temperaturę pokojową 
osiągnęło zarówno nasienie, jak i podłoże 
SpermFreeze Solution™.
Zmierz łączną objętość nasienia. W razie potrzeby 
przebadaj nasienie.
Rozcieńcz nasienie podłożem SpermFreeze Solution™ 
w stosunku objętościowym 1:1. SpermFreeze Solution™ 
należy dodawać do nasienia powoli, po jednej kropli; 
ostrożnie przechylaj mieszaninę po dodaniu każdej 
kolejnej kropli. Szczelnie zamknij probówkę korkiem, po 
czym 20-krotnie odwróć ją do góry dnem i z powrotem, 
uważając przy tym, aby nie doprowadzić do powstania 
pęcherzyków powietrza.
Na 10 minut pozostaw mieszaninę nasienia 
w temperaturze pokojowej.
Oznacz kriofiolki o pojemności 1,5 ml identyfikatorem 
pacjentki i pobierz do nich mieszaninę nasienia. Nie 
wypełniaj kriofiolek całkowicie; pozostawiaj w nich wolną 
przestrzeń w celu umożliwienia rozszerzenia mieszaniny.
Rozmieść kriofiolki w pozycji pionowej na styropianowej 
płytce o grubości od 1 do 3 cm, po czym umieść całość 
w kąpieli w ciekłym azocie w celu zamrożenia w fazie 
gazowej. Pozostaw na 30 minut.*
Szybko przenieś kriofiolki do ciekłego azotu i przechowaj 
w temperaturze –196°C.
* Opcjonalnie krok ten może zostać wykonany 
z wykorzystaniem urządzenia do powolnego zamrażania 
zaprogramowanego dla potrzeb zamrażania nasienia. 
Program zamrażania do zastosowania w urządzeniu: 
Temperatura początkowa: +20°C
1. Schładzaj w tempie 5°C na minutę aż do osiągnięcia 
temperatury –8°C.
2. Utrzymuj temperaturę na stałym poziomie przez 
1 minutę.

3. Schładzaj w tempie 10°C na minutę aż do osiągnięcia 
temperatury –25°C.
4. Schładzaj w tempie 25°C na minutę aż do osiągnięcia 
temperatury –150°C.
Rozmrażanie:
Przestrzegać zasad aseptyki.
Wyjmij kriofiolki z temperatury –196°C i umieść je na 
10 minut w łaźni wodnej o temperaturze +35 ±2°C.
Wytrzyj kriofiolki do sucha czystym ręcznikiem 
papierowym.
Przelej mieszaninę nasienia do czystych probówek.
Rozcieńcz mieszaninę nasienia zrównoważonym 
środkiem G-IVF™ PLUS w stosunku ilościowym 1:1. 
G-IVF™ PLUS należy dodawać do mieszaniny nasienia 
po jednej kropli; ostrożnie mieszaj roztwór po dodaniu 
każdej kolejnej kropli.
Przeprowadź separację w gradiencie, postępując 
w sposób opisany w dokumencie „Vitrolife G-Series™ 
Manual” (podręcznik Vitrolife G-Series™).

Specyfikacja
sterylnie filtrowane	 SAL 10–3

test odzysku nasienia ludzkiego [%]	 ≥ 80
endotoksyny bakteryjne (test LAL) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Mouse Embryo Assay (test rozwoju zarodka mysiego)	  
Nie przeprowadzono.
Szczegółowe wyniki badań partii uwzględniono w treści 
świadectwa analizy, które wchodzi w zakres każdej 
dostawy.

Środki ostrożności
W razie naruszenia butelki zaniechać użycia produktu i 
usunąć go. Podłoża SpermFreeze Solution™ nie należy 
stosować, jeżeli zmętniało.
SpermFreeze Solution™ zawiera ludzką albuminę 
osocza i gentamycynę. Nie stosować u pacjentek, 
u których stwierdzona została nadwrażliwość/alergia na 
którykolwiek ze składników.
Przestroga: Każdy produkt na bazie krwi należy 
traktować jako potencjalnie zakaźny. Materiał 
źródłowy, z którego otrzymano niniejszy produkt, 
został przebadany – z wynikiem negatywnym – pod 
kątem obecności przeciwciał HIV, HBc, HCV i HTLV I/
II; stwierdzono brak reaktywności względem HbsAg, 
RNA HCV i RNA HIV-1 oraz syfilisu. Nie są znane metody 
badań, które pozwoliłyby stwierdzić z całą pewnością, 
że produkty uzyskane z ludzkiej krwi nie będą przenosić 
czynników zakaźnych.
W celu niedopuszczenia do skażenia Vitrolife stanowczo 
zaleca otwieranie butelki i stosowanie podłoża wyłącznie 
w sposób zgodny z zasadami aseptyki.
Ryzyko toksycznego wpływu środków do zapłodnienia 
pozaustrojowego (IVF) – w tym podłoży do IVF produkcji 
Vitrolife – na funkcje rozrodcze i rozwój organizmu nie 
zostało określone i jest niepewne.
Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do wstrzykiwania.

PTE: Indicações para utilização
Meio para crio preservação de espermatozoides 
humanos.

Descrição do produto
SpermFreeze Solution™ consiste num meio tamponado 
de bicarbonato e MOPS que contém gentamicina como 
agente microbiano e albumina de soro humano (HSA).
Para usar após estabilizada a +20 ± 5 ºC. 

Instruções de armazenamento e 
estabilidade 
Conserve no escuro entre +2 e +8 °C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ mantém-se estável até à 
data de validade indicada nos rótulos do frasco e no 
Certificado de Análise específico do LOTE.  
Os frascos de meios podem ser usados até duas 
semanas após a primeira abertura, use técnica asséptica 
e minimize o tempo no exterior do frigorífico. Registe 
a data da abertura no frasco. Rejeite os meios em 
excesso, o mais tardar duas semanas após a primeira 
abertura.

Instruções de utilização 
Procedimento de utilização para SpermFreeze 
Solution™. Se for a primeira vez que utiliza este produto, 
é essencial a verificação do método de crio preservação, 
para averiguação da sobrevivência de espermatozoides.
Ao usar tubos:
Congelação 
Trabalhe de forma asséptica. 
Deixe que o sémen liquefaça durante, pelo menos, 10 
minutos antes da preparação e certifique-se de que 
tanto o sémen como SpermFreeze Solution™ estão à 
temperatura ambiente.
Meça o volume total de sémen e prossiga a análise de 
sémen, conforme indicado.
Dilua um volume idêntico de sémen e SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ deve ser 
adicionada devagar e pipete o sémen, tendo o cuidado 
de inclinar a mistura após cada gota adicionada. Feche 
a tampa hermeticamente e volte o tubo ao contrário 20 
vezes, tendo o cuidado de não criar bolhas.
A mistura de sémen é deixada à temperatura ambiente 
durante 10 minutos.
Rotule palhetas de 5 ml com a identificação do(a) 
paciente e carregue a mistura de sémen nas palhetas. 
Certifique-se de que deixa algum espaço para o ar na 
parte inferior da palheta para selagem e para permitir 
a expansão de sémen durante a congelação. Sele a 
palheta de acordo com as instruções do fabricante de 
palhetas.
Coloque os crio tubos verticalmente numa placa de 
esferovite com 1-3 cm num banho de azoto líquido para 
permitir a congelação na fase de vapor. Deixe durante 
30 minutos*.
Transfira as palhetas rapidamente para o azoto líquido e 
conserve a -196 °C -196 °C.
* Opcionalmente, este passo poderá ser efetuado 
utilizando uma máquina de congelação lenta 
programada para a congelação de espermatozoides. 
Programa de congelação para máquina: 
Temperatura inicial: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min a -8 °C
2. Manter 1 min
3. -10 °C/min a -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min a -150 °C
Descongelação
Trabalhe de forma asséptica.
Remova as palhetas de -196 °C e coloque-os num 
banho-maria a 35 ± 2 °C durante 30 segundos. 
Seque as palhetas com um toalhete de papel limpo e 
abra de acordo com as instruções do fabricante das 
palhetas.
Expulse a mistura de sémen para os tubos de ensaio 
limpos e dilua com um volume idêntico de G-IVF™ PLUS 
equilibrado. G-IVF™ PLUS deve ser pipetado para a 
mistura de sémen e a solução deve ser misturada com 
cuidado após cada adição.
Prossiga com a separação de gradiente, de acordo com 
o manual G-series. 
Ao usar crio tubos:
Congelação 
Trabalhe de forma asséptica.
Deixe que o sémen liquefaça durante, pelo menos, 10 
minutos antes da preparação e certifique-se de que 
tanto o sémen como SpermFreeze Solution™ estão à 
temperatura ambiente.
Meça o volume total de sémen e prossiga a análise de 
sémen, conforme indicado.
Dilua um volume idêntico de sémen e SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ deve ser 
adicionada devagar, pipetando o sémen, tendo o cuidado 
de inclinar a mistura após cada gota adicionada. Feche 
a tampa hermeticamente e volte o tubo ao contrário 20 
vezes, tendo o cuidado de não criar bolhas.
A mistura de sémen é deixada à temperatura ambiente 
durante 10 minutos.
Rotule crio tubos de 1,5ml de com a identificação do(a) 
paciente e carregue a mistura de sémen para os crio 
tubos. Não encha completamente os crio tubos para 
permitir expansão.
Coloque os crio tubos verticalmente numa placa de 
esferovite com 1-3 cm num banho de azoto líquido para 
permitir a congelação na fase de vapor. Deixe durante 
30 minutos*.
Transfira os crio tubos rapidamente para o azoto líquido 
e conserve a -196 °C.
* Opcionalmente, este passo poderá ser efetuado 
utilizando uma máquina de congelação lenta 
programada para a congelação de espermatozoides. 
Programa de congelação para máquina: 
Temperatura inicial: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min a -8 °C
2. Manter 1 min
3. -10 °C/min a -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min a -150 °C
Descongelação
Trabalhe de forma asséptica.
Remova os crio tubos de -196 °C e coloque-os num 
banho-maria a 35 ± 2 °C durante 10 min.
Seque os crio tubos com um toalhete de papel limpo.
Transfira a mistura de sémen para tubos de ensaio 
limpos.
Dilua a mistura de sémen com um volume idêntico de 
G-IVF™ PLUS equilibrado. G-IVF™ PLUS deve ser 
pipetado para a mistura de sémen e a solução deve ser 
misturada com cuidado após cada adição.
Prossiga com a separação de gradiente, de acordo com 
o manual G-series.

Especificações
Filtrado estéril	 SAL 10-3

Ensaio da sobrevivência de espermatozoides humanos 
[%]	 ≥ 80
Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensaio LAL) 
[UE/ml]	 < 0,5
Ensaio de embriões de ratinho 	 Não efetuado
Os resultados do teste específico ao lote estão 
disponíveis no Certificado de Análise fornecido com 
cada entrega.

Precauções
Não usar o produto se a integridade da garrafa estiver 
comprometida. Não use SpermFreeze Solution™ se 
estiver turvo.
SpermFreeze Solution™ contém albumina de soro 
humano (HSA) e gentamicina. Não utilizar em doentes 
com hipersensibilidade/alergia conhecida a qualquer um 
dos componentes.
Atenção: Todos os produtos sanguíneos devem ser 
tratados como potencialmente infeciosos. O material de 
origem do qual este produto deriva foi classificado como 
negativo quando testado relativamente a HIV, HBc, HCV, 
e HTLV I/II e não reativo quanto a HbsAg, HCV RNA 
e HIV-1 RNA e sífilis. Não são conhecidos quaisquer 
métodos de análise que possam proporcionar garantias 
de que os produtos derivados de sangue humano não 
transmitem agentes infeciosos.
Para evitar contaminação, a Vitrolife recomenda 
vivamente que a abertura e utilização de meios sejam 
realizadas apenas com técnica asséptica.
Os riscos de toxicidade reprodutiva e toxicidade no 
desenvolvimento dos meios de fertilização “in vitro”, 
incluindo os meios da Vitrolife, não foram ainda 
determinados e são incertos.
Não é um produto injetável.

RO: Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Mediu pentru crioconservarea spermei umane.

Descrierea produsului
SpermFreeze Solution™ este un mediu tampon MOPS 
cu bicarbonat, care conţine gentamicină ca agent 
antibacterian şi albumină serică umană.
Pentru utilizare după echilibrare la +20 °C ± 5°C. 

Instrucţiuni privind păstrarea şi stabilitatea 
Se păstrează la întuneric între +2 şi +8°C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ este stabil până la data expirării 
indicată pe etichetele recipientului şi pe Certificatul de 
analiză specific LOTULUI.  
Recipientele de medii pot fi utilizate maxim două 
săptămâni după prima deschidere, utilizaţi tehnica 
aseptică şi reduceţi la minim timpul de păstrare în afara 
frigiderului. Treceţi data deschiderii pe recipient. Eliminaţi 
mediile neutilizate în cel târziu două săptămâni de la 
prima deschidere.

Indicaţii privind utilizarea 
În continuare este prezentată procedura generală pentru 
utilizarea SpermFreeze Solution™. Dacă nu aţi mai 
folosit acest produs până acum, verificarea metodei 
de crioconservare este esenţială pentru a asigura 
supravieţuirea spermatozoizilor.

Când se folosesc tuburi (straws):
Congelare 
Se lucrează aseptic. 
Lăsaţi sperma să se lichefieze timp de cel puţin 10 
minute înainte de pregătire şi asiguraţi-vă că sperma şi 
SpermFreeze Solution™ sunt la temperatura camerei.
Măsuraţi volumul total al spermei şi faceţi o analiză a 
acesteia, după caz.
Diluaţi cu un volum egal de spermă şi SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ trebuie să se 
adauge încet şi în sensul picăturilor în spermă, iar 
amestecul se înclină cu grijă după adăugarea fiecărei 
picături. Închideţi capacul etanş şi întoarceţi eprubeta 
invers de 20 de ori, având grijă să nu se formeze bule.
Amestecul de spermă se lasă la temperatura camerei 
pentru 10 minute.
Marcaţi nişte tuburi de 0,5 mL cu ID-ul pacientului 
şi încărcaţi amestecul de spermă în acestea. Lăsaţi 
puţin aer în partea inferioară a tubului pentru etanşare 
şi pentru a permite dilatarea amestecului de spermă 
după congelare. Etanşaţi tubul conform instrucţiunilor 
producătorului acestuia.
Aşezaţi tuburile pe orizontală pe o placă din spumă 
Styrofoam din baia de azot lichid pentru a permite 
congelarea în faza de vapori. Lăsaţi-le acolo timp de 30 
de minute*.
Transferaţi rapid tuburile în azot lichid şi păstraţi-le la 
-196 °C.
*Opţional, această etapă se poate realiza folosind un 
aparat de congelare lentă programat pentru congelarea 
spermei. 
Programul de congelare pentru aparat: 
Temperatura de pornire: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min la -8 °C
2. Se menţine 1 minut
3. -10 °C/min la -25 °C
4. -25°C/min la -150°C
Decongelarea
Se lucrează aseptic.
Scoateţi tuburile de la -196 °C şi introduceţi-le într-o baie 
de apă la 35 ± 2 °C pentru 30 de secunde. 
Ştergeţi tuburile cu un şervet de hârtie curat şi 
deschideţi-le conform instrucţiunilor producătorului 
tuburilor.
Scoateţi amestecul de spermă în eprubete de testare 
curate şi diluaţi-l cu o cantitate egală de soluţie 
echilibrată G-IVF™ PLUS. La amestecul de spermă 
trebuie să se adauge G-IVF™ PLUS în sensul picăturilor, 
iar soluţia trebuie să se amestece cu grijă după fiecare 
adaos.
Continuaţi cu separarea în gradient conform manualului 
G-series. 
Când se folosesc fiole criogenice (cryovials):
Congelare 
Se lucrează aseptic.
Lăsaţi sperma să se lichefieze timp de cel puţin 10 
minute înainte de pregătire şi asiguraţi-vă că sperma şi 
SpermFreeze Solution™ sunt la temperatura camerei.
Măsuraţi volumul total al spermei şi faceţi o analiză a 
acesteia, după caz.
Faceţi diluarea cu un volum egal de spermă şi 
SpermFreeze Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ 
trebuie să se adauge încet şi în sensul picăturilor la 
spermă, iar amestecul se înclină cu grijă după adăugarea 
fiecărei picături. Închideţi capacul etanş şi întoarceţi 
eprubeta invers de 20 de ori, având grijă să nu se 
formeze bule.
Amestecul de spermă se lasă la temperatura camerei 
pentru 10 minute.
Marcaţi nişte fiole criogenice de 1,5 mL cu ID-ul 
pacientului şi încărcaţi amestecul de spermă în acestea. 
Nu umpleţi complet fiolele criogenice, pentru a permite 
dilatarea.
Aşezaţi fiolele criogenice pe verticală pe o placă din 
spumă Styrofoam de 1-3 cm din baia de azot lichid 
pentru a permite congelarea în faza de vapori. Lăsaţi-le 
acolo timp de 30 de minute*.
Transferaţi rapid fiolele criogenice în azot lichid şi 
păstraţi-le la -196 °C.
*Opţional, această etapă se poate realiza folosind un 
aparat de congelare lentă programat pentru congelarea 
spermei. 
Programul de congelare pentru aparat: 
Temperatura de pornire: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min la -8 °C
2. Se menţine pentru un min.
3. -10 °C/min la -25 °C
4. -25°C/min la -150°C
Decongelarea
Se lucrează aseptic.
Scoateţi fiolele criogenice de la -196 °C şi introduceţi-le 
într-o baie de apă la 35 ± 2 °C pentru 10 minute.
Ştergeţi fiolele criogenice cu un şervet de hârtie curat.
Transferaţi amestecul de spermă în eprubete de testare 
curate.
Diluaţi amestecul de spermă cu o cantitate egală de 
soluţie echilibrată G-IVF™ PLUS. Trebuie să se adauge 
G-IVF™ PLUS în sensul picăturilor la amestecul de 
spermă, iar soluţia trebuie să se amestece cu grijă după 
fiecare adaos.
Continuaţi cu separarea în gradient conform manualului 
G-series.

Specificaţii
Filtrat steril	 SAL 10-3

Testul de supravieţuire a spermatozoizilor  
umani [%]	 ≥ 80
Endotoxine bacteriene (testul LAL) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,5
Testul pe embrion de şoarece 	 nu s-a realizat
Rezultatele testului aferente LOTULUI sunt disponibile 
pe Certificatul de analiză prevăzut la fiecare livrare.

Măsuri de siguranţă
Aruncați produsul dacă integritatea flaconului a fost 
compromisă. Nu utilizaţi SpermFreeze Solution™ dacă 
este tulbure.
SpermFreeze Solution™ conţine albumină serică 
umană şi gentamicină. A nu se utiliza la pacienți cu 
istoric de hipersensibilitate sau alergie la oricare dintre 
componente.
Atenţie: Toate produsele sanguine trebuie să fie tratate 
ca fiind potenţial infecţioase. Materialul sursă din care 
a provenit acest produs a fost determinat negativ la 
testarea pentru anticorpi HIV, HBc, HCV şi HTLV I/II şi 
non-reactiv pentru HbsAg, HCV RNA şi HIV-1 RNA şi 
sifilis. Nicio metodă de testare cunoscută nu poate oferi 
siguranţa că produsele provenite din sânge uman nu vor 
transmite agenţi infecţioşi.
Pentru a evita contaminarea, Vitrolife recomandă 
insistent ca mediile să fie deschise şi utilizate numai prin 
tehnica aseptică.
Riscurile de toxicitate reproductivă şi toxicitate a 
dezvoltării pentru mediile IVF, inclusiv medii IVF ale 
Vitrolife, nu au fost determinate şi sunt incerte.
Nu se injectează.

SK: Indikácie na použitie
Médium na kryoprezerváciu (zmrazovanie) ľudských 
spermií.

Popis produktu
SpermFreeze Solution™ je médium pufrované MOPS 
a bikarbonátom, ktoré obsahuje gentamycín ako 
antibakteriálne činidlo a ľudský sérový albumín.
Používa sa po ekvilibrácii pri teplote +20 ± 5°C. 

Pokyny na skladovanie a stabilita 
Skladujte v tme pri teplote +2 až +8 °C.
SpermFreeze Solution™ je stabilný až do dátumu 
použiteľnosti uvedeného na štítkoch nádob a v certifikáte 
o analýze príslušnej šarže.  
Fľaše s médiom sa môžu používať do dvoch týždňov od 
prvého otvorenia, je potrebné použiť aseptické postupy 
a minimalizovať čas mimo chladničky. Fľašu označte 
dátumom otvorenia. Zvyšok média zlikvidujte najneskôr 
dva týždne po prvom otvorení.

Pokyny na použitie 
Nasledujú všeobecné pokyny na používanie 
SpermFreeze Solution™. Ak ste doteraz tento produkt 
nepoužívali, je potrebné overiť spôsob zmrazovania aby 
sa zaistilo prežívanie spermií.
Pri používaní tyčiniek:
Zmrazovanie 
Pracujte v aseptických podmienkach. 
Pred prípravou nechajte semeno prejsť do kvapalného 
stavu aspoň na 10 minút a skontrolujte, či majú semeno 
a SpermFreeze Solution™ izbovú teplotu.
Zmerajte celkový objem semena a podľa potreby urobte 
jeho analýzu.
Zrieďte rovnakým objemom semeno a SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ musí byť pridávaný 
do semena pomaly, po kvapkách a po každej pridanej 
kvapke zmes opatrne nakloňte. Tesne uzavrite a 20 krát 
otočte skúmavku hore a dole, tak aby pri tom nevznikli 
bublinky.
Zmes semena ponechajte na 10 minút pri izbovej teplote.
Označte 0,5 ml tyčinky ID pacienta a do tyčiniek nasajte 
zmes semena. Presvedčte sa, že v dolnej časti tyčinky 
ostalo malé množstvo vzduchu, tak aby sa dosiahlo 
dobré utesnenie  a aby sa mohla zmes semena pri 
zmrazovaní trochu roztiahnuť. Uzavrite tyčinku podľa 
pokynov výrobcu tyčinky.
Tyčinky uložte horizontálne na 1-3 cm polystyrénovú 
podložku do kúpeľa s tekutým dusíkom tak aby zmrzli v 
plynnej fáze. Nechajte na 30 minút*.
Rýchlo preneste tyčinky do tekutého dusíka a uskladnite 
pri teplote  -196°C.
* Voliteľné, tento krok môžete urobiť aj s pomocou 
zariadenia na pomalé zmrazovanie naprogramovaného 
na zmrazovanie spermií. 
Zmrazovací program pre automatické zmrazovanie. 
Počiatočná teplota: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min do -8 °C
2. Počkať 1 minútu
3. -10 °C/min do -25 °C
4. -25°C/min do -150°C
Rozmrazovanie
Pracujte v aseptických podmienkach.
Vyberte tyčinky z -196 °C a umiestnite ich na 30 sekúnd 
do vodného kúpeľa s teplotou 35 ± 2 °C. 
Vysušte tyčinky dosucha pomocou čistej papierovej 
utierky a otvárajte ich podľa pokynov výrobcu tyčiniek.
Vytlačte zmes semena do čistých skúmaviek a zrieďte 
rovnakým objemom ekvilibrovaného roztoku G-IVF™ 
PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS pridávajte po kvapkách do zmesi 
semena a po každom pridaní roztok opatrne premiešajte.
Pokračujte v separácii pomocou gradientu, podľa 
príručky pre sériu G. 
Pri používaní kryoskúmaviek:
Zmrazovanie 
Pracujte v aseptických podmienkach.
Pred prípravou nechajte semeno prejsť do kvapalného 
stavu  aspoň na 10 minút a skontrolujte či semeno a 
SpermFreeze Solution™ majú izbovú teplotu.
Zmerajte celkový objem semena a podľa potreby urobte 
jeho analýzu.
Zrieďte rovnakým objemom semeno a SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ pridávajte pomaly 
po kvapkách do semena a po každej pridanej kvapke 
zmes opatrne nakloňte. Viečko tesne uzavrite a 20 krát 
otočte skúmavku hore a dole, tak aby pri tom nevznikli 
bublinky.
Zmes semena ponechajte na 10 minút pri izbovej teplote.
Označte 1,5 ml kryoskúmavky ID pacienta a naberte do 
nich zmes semena. Nenapĺňajte kryoskúmavky doplna 
aby zostal priestor na roztiahnutie.
Kryoskúmavky uložte horizontálne na 1-3 cm 
polystyrénovú podložku do kúpeľa s tekutým dusíkom tak 
aby zmrzli v  plynnej fáze. Nechajte na 30 minút*.
Rýchlo preneste kryoskúmavky do tekutého dusíka a 
uskladnite pri teplote  -196°C.
* Voliteľné, tento krok môžete urobiť aj s pomocou 
zariadenia na pomalé zmrazovanie naprogramovaného 
na zmrazovanie spermií. 
Zmrazovací program pre automatické zmrazovanie. 
Počiatočná teplota: +20°C
1. -5 °C/min až -8 °C
2. Počkať 1 minútu
3. -10 °C/min až -25 °C
4. -25°C/min až -150°C
Rozmrazovanie
Pracujte v aseptických podmienkach.
Vyberte kryoskúmavky z -196 °C a umiestnite ich na 10 
minút do vodného kúpeľa s teplotou 35 ± 2 °C.
Kryoskúmavky do sucha poutierajte čistou papierovou 
utierkou.
Zmes semena preneste do čistej skúmavky.

Zmes semena zrieďte rovnakým množstvom 
ekvilibrovaného G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS 
pridávajte po kvapkách do zmesi semena a po každom 
pridaní roztok opatrne premiešajte.
Pokračujte v separácii  pomocou gradientu, podľa 
príručky pre sériu G.

Špecifikácie
Sterilný filtrovaný roztok	 SAL 10-3

Test prežívania ľudských spermií  [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakteriálne endotoxíny (LAL test)  
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Vyšetrenie na myšacích embryách 	 nerealizované
Výsledky testov pre jednotlivé šarže nájdete v certifikáte 
z analýzy doloženom ku každej dodávke.

Preventívne opatrenia
Ak došlo k porušeniu celistvosti liekovky, produkt 
zlikvidujte. Ak sa zdá byť roztok SpermFreeze Solution™ 
zakalený, nepoužívajte ho.
SpermFreeze Solution™ obsahuje ľudský sérový 
albumín a gentamycín. Nepoužívajte u pacientov so 
známou precitlivenosťou/alergiou na ktorúkoľvek zo 
zložiek.
Upozornenie: Všetky krvné produkty je potrebné 
považovať za potenciálne infekčné. Zdrojový materiál, z 
ktorého bol tento produkt vyrobený bol na základe testov 
na protilátky proti HIV, HBc, HCV, a HTLV I/II negatívny 
a bez reakcie na protilátky proti HbsAg, HCV RNA a 
HIV-1 RNA a syfilis. Žiadne známe testovacie metódy 
nedokážu poskytnúť záruku, že výrobky vyrobené z 
ľudskej krvi nespôsobia prenos infekcie.
Aby nedošlo ku kontaminácii spoločnosť Vitrolife dôrazne 
odporúča aby sa všetky látky otvárali a používali len s 
pomocou aseptických postupov.
Riziká reprodukčnej a vývojovej toxicity pre IVF médium, 
vrátane IVF média spoločnosti Vitrolife neboli stanovené 
a sú neurčité.
Nie je určené na injekčné podanie.

SL: Indikacija za uporabo
Medij za krioprezervacijo človeške sperme.

Opis izdelka
Izdelek SpermFreeze Solution™ je medij, ki je pufran 
z bikarbonatom in MOPS in vsebuje človeški serumski 
albumin ter gentamicin kot protibakterijsko sredstvo.
Za uporabo po ekvilibraciji na temperaturo +20 °C ± 5 °C. 

Navodila za shranjevanje in stabilnost 
Shranjujte v temnem prostoru pri +2 do +8 °C.
Izdelek SpermFreeze Solution™ je stabilen do datuma 
izteka roka uporabnosti, navedenega na etiketah na 
vsebnikih in na potrdilu o analizi za posamezno serijo.  
Stekleničke z mediji morate uporabiti v roku največ dveh 
tednov po prvotnem odprtju, pri čemer morate uporabljati 
aseptično tehniko in kar najbolj skrajšati čas, ko je 
izdelek zunaj hladilnika. Na stekleničko napišite datum 
odprtja. Najpozneje dva tedna po prvotnem odprtju 
zavrzite vse preostanke medijev.

Navodila za uporabo 
V nadaljevanju je opisan splošen postopek za uporabo 
izdelka SpermFreeze Solution™. Če tega izdelka 
še niste uporabljali, je ključno, da potrdite metodo 
krioprezervacije, da zagotovite preživetje semenčic.
Pri uporabi slamic:
Zamrzovanje 
Uporabljajte aseptično tehniko. 
Pred pripravo pustite, da se seme utekočinja vsaj 
10 minut, in se prepričajte, da imata seme in medij 
SpermFreeze Solution™ sobno temperaturo.
Izmerite skupno prostornino semena in ustrezno opravite 
analizo semena.
Razredčite seme z enako prostornino medija 
SpermFreeze Solution™. Medij SpermFreeze Solution™ 
je treba semenu dodajati počasi in po kapljicah, 
mešanico pa je treba po vsaki dodani kapljici previdno 
nagniti. Trdno zaprite pokrov in 20‑krat obrnite epruveto 
navzgor in navzdol, pri čemer pazite, da ne nastanejo 
mehurčki.
Mešanico s semenom pustite na sobni temperaturi 10 
minut. 
Označite 0,5 ml slamice z ID bolnika in naložite 
mešanico s semenom v slamice. Prepričajte se, da je v 
spodnjem delu slamice ostalo nekaj zraka, da jo boste 
lahko zatesnili in da bo dovolj prostora za povečanje 
prostornine mešanice s semenom med zamrzovanjem. 
Zatesnite slamico skladno s proizvajalčevimi navodili.
Slamice vodoravno namestite na ploščo iz 
ekspandiranega polistirena debeline 1-3 cm v kopeli iz 
tekočega dušika, da bo nastopilo zamrzovanje v hlapni 
fazi.  Pustite jih 30 minut*.
Hitro prenesite slamice v tekoči dušik in jih shranite pri 
temperaturi -196 °C.
* Izbirno. Ta korak lahko izvedete tudi tako, da uporabite 
napravo za počasno zamrzovanje, programirano za 
zamrzovanje semena. 
Program zamrzovanja za napravo: 
Začetna temperatura: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min do -8 °C
2. Počakajte 1 minuto.
3. -10 °C/min do -25 °C
4. -25 °C/min do -150 °C
Odtajanje
Uporabljajte aseptično tehniko.
Odstranite slamice z območja s temperaturo -196 °C in 
jih za 30 sekund položite v vodno kopel s temperaturo 
35 ± 2 °C. 
Slamice do suhega obrišite s čisto papirno brisačo in jih 
odprite skladno z navodili proizvajalca slamic.
Premestite mešanico s semenom v čiste testne epruvete 
in jo razredčite z enako prostornino ekvilibriranega 
medija G-IVF™ PLUS. Medij G-IVF™ PLUS je treba 
dodajati v mešanico s semenom po kapljicah in po vsaki 
kapljici je treba raztopino previdno premešati. 
Nadaljujte z gradientnim ločevanjem po navodilih iz 
priročnika za G-series. 
Pri uporabi kriovial:
Zamrzovanje 
Uporabljajte aseptično tehniko.
Pred pripravo pustite, da se seme utekočinja vsaj 
10 minut, in prepričajte se, da imata seme in medij 
SpermFreeze Solution™ sobno temperaturo.
Izmerite skupno prostornino semena in ustrezno opravite 
analizo semena.
Razredčite seme z enako prostornino medija 
SpermFreeze Solution™. Medij SpermFreeze Solution™ 
je treba semenu dodajati počasi in po kapljicah, 
mešanico pa je treba po vsaki dodani kapljici previdno 
nagniti. Trdno zaprite pokrov in 20‑krat obrnite epruveto 
navzgor in navzdol, pri čemer pazite, da ne nastanejo 
mehurčki.
Mešanico s semenom pustite na sobni temperaturi 10 
minut.
Označite 1,5 ml krioviale z ID bolnika in naložite 
mešanico s semenom v krioviale. Kriovial ne smete 
v celoti napolniti, saj mora ostati nekaj prostora za 
ekspanzijo. Krioviale pokončno namestite na ploščo iz 
ekspandiranega polistirena debeline 1-3 cm v kopeli iz 
tekočega dušika, da bo nastopilo zamrzovanje v hlapni 
fazi. Pustite jih 30 minut*.
Hitro prenesite krioviale v tekoči dušik in jih shranite pri 
temperaturi -196 °C.
* Izbirno. Ta korak lahko izvedete tudi tako, da uporabite 
napravo za počasno zamrzovanje, programirano za 
zamrzovanje semena. 
Program zamrzovanja za napravo: 
Začetna temperatura: +20 °C
1. -5 °C/min do -8 °C
2. Počakajte 1 minuto.
3. -10 °C/min do -25 °C
4. -25°C/min do -150°C
Odtajanje
Uporabljajte aseptično tehniko.
Odstranite krioviale z območja s temperaturo -196 °C 
in jih za 10 minut položite v vodno kopel s temperaturo 
35 ± 2 °C.
Krioviale do suhega obrišite s čisto papirnato brisačo.
Prenesite mešanico s semenom v čiste testne epruvete.
Mešanico s semenom razredčite z enako prostornino 
ekvilibriranega medija G-IVF™ PLUS. Medij G-IVF™ 
PLUS je treba dodajati v mešanico s semenom po 
kapljicah in po vsaki kapljici je treba raztopino previdno 
premešati.
Nadaljujte z gradientnim ločevanjem po navodilih iz 
priročnika za G-series.

Specifikacije
Sterilno filtrirano	 SAL 10-3

Analiza preživetja človeških semenčic  [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakterijski endotoksini (analiza LAL) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0,5
Analiza na mišjem zarodku (MEA) 	 ni bila opravljena
Rezultati preizkusov za posamezno serijo so navedeni 
na potrdilu o analizi, ki je priloženo vsaki pošiljki.

Previdnostni ukrepi
Zavrzite izdelek, če je celovitost stekleničke kakor 
koli okrnjena. Če je izdelek SpermFreeze Solution™ 
motnega videza, ga ne uporabite.
Izdelek SpermFreeze Solution™ vsebuje človeški 
serumski albumin in gentamicin. Ne uporabljajte pri 
bolnikih z znano preobčutljivostjo/alergijo na katero koli 
komponento.
Previdno: Vse izdelke na osnovi krvi je treba obravnavati 
kot potencialno kužne. Izvirni material, na osnovi 
katerega je ta izdelek narejen, je bil negativen pri 
preizkusu za protitelesa HIV, HBc, HCV in HTLV I/II in 
nereaktiven pri preizkusu za HbsAg, HCV RNA, HIV-1 
RNA in sifilis. Nobena znana preizkusna metoda ne more 
zagotoviti, da se prek izdelkov na osnovi človeške krvi ne 
morejo prenesti povzročitelji okužb.
Podjetje Vitrolife zaradi preprečevanja kontaminacije 
močno priporoča, da pri odpiranju in uporabi medijev 
uporabljate izključno aseptično tehniko.
Tveganja za škodljive učinke na sposobnost 
razmnoževanja in razvoj, povezana z mediji za 
zunajtelesno oploditev, vključno z mediji za zunajtelesno 
oploditev proizvajalca Vitrolife, niso bila ugotovljena in 
niso znana.
Ni za injiciranje.

SV: Användningsområde
Medium för frysning av humana spermier.

Produktbeskrivning
SpermFreeze Solution™ är ett bikarbonat- och 
MOPS-buffrat medium innehållande gentamicin som 
antibakteriellt medel och humant serumalbumin.
Används efter ekvilibrering till +20 °C ±5 °C. 

Förvaringsanvisningar och stabilitet 
Förvaras mörkt vid +2 till +8 ºC.
SpermFreeze Solution™ är stabilt fram till det 
utgångsdatum som anges på behållarens etikett och i det 
LOT-specifika analyscertifikatet.  
Mediumflaskor kan användas i upp till två veckor efter 
första öppnandet. Använd aseptisk teknik och minimera 
tiden utanför kylskåpet. Anteckna öppningsdatum på 
flaskan. Kasta överblivet medium senast två veckor efter 
första öppnandet.

Bruksanvisning 
Nedan anges hur SpermFreeze Solution™ används. 
Om du inte har använt den här produkten tidigare 
är verifiering av frysmetoden viktig för att fastställa 
spermiernas överlevnad.
Vid användning av strån:
Frysning 
Arbeta aseptiskt. 
Låt sperman likvifiera i minst 10 minuter före preparering 
och kontrollera att både sperma och SpermFreeze 
Solution™ är rumstempererade.
Mät den totala spermavolymen och utför en 
spermaanalys.
Späd med lika volymer sperma och SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ ska tillsättas 
långsamt och droppvis till sperman och blandningen 
vändas noggrant efter varje droppe som tillsätts. Stäng 
locket ordentligt och vänd röret upp och ned 20 gånger 
försiktigt för att förhindra att det bildas bubblor.
Låt spermablandningen stå i rumstemperatur i 10 
minuter.
Märk 0,5 mL strån med patient-ID och ladda 
spermablandningen i dem. Se till att det finns luft i nedre 
delen av strået för försegling och för expansion av 
spermablandningen under frysning. Försegla strået enligt 
stråtillverkarens anvisningar.
Placera stråna horisontellt på en 1-3 cm tjock frigolitplatta 
i flytande kväve för frysning i gasfasen. Låt ligga i 30 
minuter*.

Överför stråna snabbt till flytande kväve och förvara 
vid -196 °C.
* Valfritt. Detta steg kan utföras med hjälp av en 
frysmaskin programmerad för långsam frysning av 
spermier. 
Frysprogram för maskin: 
Starttemperatur: +20°C
1. -5 °C/minut till -8 °C
2. Vänta 1 minut
3. -10 °C/minut till -25 °C
4. -25 °C/minut till -150 °C
Tining
Arbeta aseptiskt.
Ta ut strån från -196 °C och placera dem i ett vattenbad 
vid 35 ± 2 °C i 30 sekunder. 
Torka stråna torra med en ren pappershandduk och 
öppna dem enligt anvisningarna från tillverkaren av 
stråna.
Spruta ut spermablandningen i rena provrör och späd 
med lika delar ekvilibrerad G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ 
PLUS ska tillsättas droppvis till spermablandningen och 
lösningen blandas noga efter varje tillsats.
Fortsätt med gradientseparation enligt G-series-
manualen. 
Vid användning av kryorör:
Frysning 
Arbeta aseptiskt.
Låt sperman likvifiera i minst 10 minuter före preparering 
och kontrollera att både sperma och SpermFreeze 
Solution™ är rumstempererade.
Mät den totala spermavolymen och utför en 
spermaanalys.
Späd med lika volymer sperma och SpermFreeze 
Solution™. SpermFreeze Solution™ ska tillsättas 
långsamt och droppvis till sperman och blandningen 
vändas noggrant efter varje droppe som tillsätts. Stäng 
locket ordentligt och vänd röret upp och ned 20 gånger 
försiktigt för att förhindra att det bildas bubblor.
Låt spermablandningen stå i rumstemperatur i 10 
minuter.
Märk 1,5 mL kryorör med patient-ID och ladda 
spermablandningen i dessa. Fyll inte kryorören helt, 
innehållet måste kunna expandera.
Placera kryorör upprätt på en 1–3 cm tjock frigolitplatta 
i flytande kväve för frysning i gasfas. Låt ligga i 30 
minuter*.
Överför kryorören snabbt till flytande kväve och förvara 
vid -196 °C.
* Valfritt. Detta steg kan utföras med hjälp av en 
frysmaskin programmerad för långsam frysning av 
spermier. 
Frysprogram för maskin: 
Starttemperatur: +20°C
1. -5 °C/minut till -8 °C
2. Vänta 1 minut
3. -10 °C/minut till -25 °C
4. -25°C/minut till -150°C
Tining
Arbeta aseptiskt.
Ta ut kryorören från -196 °C och placera dem i ett 
vattenbad vid 35 ± 2 °C i 10 minuter.
Torka kryorören torra med en ren pappershandduk.
Överför spermablandningen till rena provrör.
Späd spermieblandningen med lika delar ekvilibrerat 
G-IVF™ PLUS. G-IVF™ PLUS ska tillsättas droppvis till 
spermablandningen och lösningen blandas noga efter 
varje tillsats.
Fortsätt med gradientseparation enligt G-series-
manualen.

Specifikationer
Sterilfiltrerat	 SAL 10-3

Human spermieöverlevnadstest  [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakteriella endotoxiner (LAL-analys) 
[EU/mL]	 < 0,5
Musembryotest har inte utförts.
LOT-specifika resultat finns i det analyscertifikat som 
medföljer varje leverans.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Kasta flaskan om förseglingen är bruten. Använd inte 
SpermFreeze Solution™ om det är grumligt.
SpermFreeze Solution™ innehåller humant 
serumalbumin och gentamicin. Får inte användas till 
patienter med känd överkänslighet/allergi mot någon av 
komponenterna.
OBS! Alla blodprodukter ska behandlas som potentiellt 
smittfarliga. Råmaterial som produkten tillverkats av var 
negativa vid test av antikroppar mot HIV, HBc, HCV, och 
HTLV I/II och icke-reaktivt mot HbsAg, HCV RNA och 
HIV-1 RNA samt syfilis. Det finns inga kända testmetoder 
som garanterar att produkter av humant blod inte överför 
smittfarliga ämnen.
För att förhindra kontaminering rekommenderar Vitrolife 
att medier enbart öppnas och används med aseptisk 
teknik.
Risken för reproduktionstoxicitet och för toxicitet under 
tidig embryoutveckling är för IVF-medier, inklusive 
Vitrolifes IVF-medier, inte fastställd och är osäker.
Får inte injiceras.

TR: Kullanım Endikasyonu
İnsan spermi kriyoprezervasyonu için medyum.

Ürün Açıklaması
SpermFreeze Solution™ insan serum albümini ve 
antibakteriyel ajan olarak gentamisin içeren bikarbonat 
ve MOPS tamponlu bir medyumdur.
+20°C ± 5°C'ye dengelendikten sonra kullanım içindir. 

Saklama talimatları ve stabilite 
+2 ve +8°C arasında karanlıkta muhafaza ediniz.
SpermFreeze Solution™ kap etiketleri ve LOT’a özel 
Analiz Sertifikası’nda belirtilen son kullanım tarihine 
kadar stabildir.  
Medyum şişeleri ilk açılışından itibaren iki hafta 
kullanılabilir, aseptik teknik kullanınız ve şişelerin 
buzdolabı dışındaki zamanını en aza indiriniz. Şişeye 
açılış tarihini kaydediniz. Açıldıktan iki hafta sonra artan 
medyumları atınız.

Kullanım Talimatları 
Aşağıdaki SpermFreeze Solution™'yi kullanmak 
için genel prosedürdür Bu ürünü daha önce 
kullanmadıysanız kriyopreservasyon metodunun 
doğrulanması sperm yaşamını belirlemek açısından 
kaçınılmazdır.
Strawları kullanırken:
Dondurma 
Aseptik bir şekilde çalışınız. 
Semenin, hazırlıktan önce en az 10 dakika likefiye 
olmasına izin veriniz ve semen ile SpermFreeze 
Solution™'ın oda sıcaklığında olduğundan emin olunuz.
Semenin toplam hacmini ölçünüz ve semen analizini 
gerektiği gibi yapınız.
Eşit hacimde semeni ve SpermFreeze Solution™'ı dilüe 
ediniz. SpermFreeze Solution™ yavaşça ve damlatılarak 
semene eklenmelidir ve karışım, her damla eklendikten 
sonra karıştırılmalıdır. Kapağı sıkıca kapatınız ve hava 
kabarcığı yaratmamaya özen göstererek tüpü aşağıya ve 
yukarıya doğru 20 kere döndürünüz.
Semen karışımı 10 dakikalığına oda sıcaklığında 
bırakılır.
0,5ml’lik strawları hastanın kimlik bilgileriyle etiketleyiniz 
ve semen karışımını strawlara ekleyiniz. Strawun alt 
kısmında, kapama ve dondurma sırasında semen 
karışımının genişlemesine müsaade etmek için bir 
miktar hava boşluğunun kaldığından emin olunuz. Straw 
üreticisinin talimatlarına göre strawu kapatınız.
Strawları 1-3 cm'lik strafor levha üzerinde sıvı nitrojen 
banyosuna buhar fazında donması için yatay olarak 
yerleştiriniz.  30 dakika bırakınız*.
Strawları hızlıca sıvı nitrojene transfer ediniz ve -196 
°C'de saklayınız.
* Opsiyonel, bu adım sperm dondurması için 
programlanmış yavaş dondurma makinesi kullanarak 
uygulanabilir. 
Makine için dondurma programı: 
Başlangıç sıcaklığı: +20°C
1. -8 °C’ye kadar -5 °C/dakika 
2. 1 dakika tutunuz
3. -25 °C’ye kadar -10 °C/dakika
4. -150°C’ye kadar -25°C/dakika
Çözme
Aseptik bir şekilde çalışınız.
Strawları -196 °C'den çıkarın ve 30 saniyeliğine 35 ± 2 °C 
su banyosuna yerleştiriniz. 
Temiz kağıt havluyla strawları kurulayınız ve strawların 
üreticilerinin talimatlarına göre açınız.
Semen karışımını temiz test tüpüne çıkarınız ve eşit 
miktardaki dengelenmiş G-IVF™ PLUS ile dilüe ediniz. 
G-IVF™ PLUS semen karışımına damlatılmalıdır ve 
çözelti her eklemeden sonra dikkatlice karıştırılmalıdır.
G-series Kullanım Kılavuzuna göre gradyan ayrımına 
devam ediniz. 
Kriyovialleri kullanırken:
Dondurma 
Aseptik bir şekilde çalışınız.
Semenin, hazırlıktan önce en az 10 dakika likefiye 
olmasına izin veriniz ve semen ile SpermFreeze 
Solution™'ın oda sıcaklığında olduğundan emin olunuz.
Semenin toplam hacmini ölçünüz ve semen analizini 
gerektiği gibi yapınız.
Eşit hacimde semeni ve SpermFreeze Solution™'ı dilüe 
ediniz. SpermFreeze Solution™ yavaşça ve damlatılarak 
semene eklenmelidir ve karışım, her damla eklendikten 
sonra karıştırılmalıdır. Kapağı sıkıca kapatınız ve hava 
kabarcığı yaratmamaya özen göstererek tüpü aşağıya ve 
yukarıya doğru 20 kere döndürünüz.
Semen karışımı 10 dakikalığına oda sıcaklığında 
bırakılır.
1,5 ml’lik kriyovialleri hastanın kimlik bilgileriyle 
etiketleyiniz ve semen karışımını kriyoviallere yükleyiniz. 
Genişlemelerine müsaade etmek için kriyovialleri tam 
doldurmayınız.
Kriyovialleri 1-3 cm'lik strafor levha üzerinde sıvı nitrojen 
banyosuna buhar fazında donması için yatay olarak 
yerleştiriniz. 30 dakika bırakınız*.
Kriyovialleri hızlıca sıvı nitrojene transfer ediniz ve -196 
°C'de saklayınız.
* Opsiyonel, bu adım sperm dondurması için 
programlanmış yavaş dondurma makinesi kullanarak 
uygulanabilir. 
Makine için dondurma programı: 
Başlangıç sıcaklığı: +20°C
1. -8 °C’ye kadar -5 °C/dakika
2. 1 dakika tutunuz
3. -25 °C’ye kadar -10 °C/dakika
4. -150°C’ye kadar -25°C/dakika
Çözme
Aseptik bir şekilde çalışınız.
Kriyovialleri -196 °C'den çıkarın ve 30 saniyeliğine 35 ± 2 
°C su banyosuna yerleştiriniz.
Kriyovialleri temiz kağıt havluyla kurulayınız.
Semen karışımını temiz test tüplerine transfer ediniz.
Semen karışımını eşit miktardaki dengelenmiş G-IVF™ 
PLUS ile dilüe ediniz. G-IVF™ PLUS semen karışımına 
damlatılmalıdır ve çözelti her eklemeden sonra dikkatlice 
karıştırılmalıdır.
G-series Kullanım Kılavuzuna göre gradyan ayrımına 
devam ediniz.

Özellikler
Steril filtrelenmiş	 SAL 10-3

İnsan Spermi Yaşam Testi [%]	 ≥ 80
Bakteriyel endotoksin (LAL testi) 
[EU/ml]	 < 0.5
Fare Embriyo Testi yapılmadı
LOT özel test sonuçları her teslimatta sunulan Analiz 
Sertifikasında mevcuttur.

Önlemler
Şişe bütünlüğü bozulmuşsa ürünü atınız. SpermFreeze 
Solution™ bulanık görünüyorsa kullanmayınız.
SpermFreeze Solution™ insan serum albümini ve 
gentamisin içerir. Bileşenlerden herhangi birine aşırı 
duyarlılığı/alerjisi olduğu bilinen hastalarda kullanmayın.
Dikkat: Tüm kan ürünlerine potansiyel bulaşıcı olarak 
muamele edilmelidir. Bu ürünün türetildiği kaynak 
malzeme, HIV, HBc, HCV, HTLV I/II antikorları için test 
edildiğinde negatif ; HbsAg, HCV RNA ve HIV-1 RNA 
ve frengi için test edildiğinde reaktif olmayan olarak 
bulunmuştur. Bilinen hiçbir test yöntemi insan kanından 
türetilen ürünlerin bulaşıcı ajan iletmeyeceğini garanti 
edemez.
Vitrolife, kontaminasyonu önlemek için medyumların 
sadece aseptik tekniklerle açılmasını ve kullanılmasını 
şiddetle önermektedir.

IVF medyumları (Vitrolife’ın IVF medyumları dahil olmak 
üzere) için üreme toksisitesi ve gelişimsel toksisite 
riskleri belirlenmemiştir ve kesin değildir.
Enjeksiyon için değildir.

EN, BG, CN, CS, DA, DE, EL, 
ES, ET, FI, FR, HR, HU, IT, LT, 
LV, NLN, NB, PL, PTE, RO, SK, 
SL, SV, TR: For technical support/
За техническа поддръжка/技术支持/
Pro technickou podporu/Kontakt teknisk 
support/Technischer Support/Για τεχνική 
υποστήριξη/Asistencia técnica/Tehnilise toe 
jaoks/Teknistä tukea varten/ Pour contacter 
l’assistance technique/Za tehničku 
potporu/Technikai terméktámogatás/ Per 
l’assistenza tecnica/Techninei pagalbai/
Tehniskajam atbalstam/Voor technische 
ondersteuning/For teknisk støtte/Wsparcie 
techniczne/Para o apoio técnico/Pentru 
asistență tehnică/Pre technickú podporu/
Za tehnično podporo/För teknisk support/
Teknik destek için:

Americas
Tel: + 1-866-848-7687 
E-mail: support.us.fertility@vitrolife.com
Europe, Middle East, Asia, Pacific, Africa
Tel: +46-31-721 80 20 
E-mail: support.fertility@vitrolife.com
Vitrolife Sweden AB, Gustaf Werners gata 2, SE-421 32 
Västra Frölunda, Sweden (visiting address). Box 9080, 
SE-400 92 Göteborg, Sweden (postal address). 
Vitrolife Inc., 3601 South Inca Street, Englewood CO 
80110, USA. 
Vitrolife Pty. Ltd., Level 10, 68 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW 
2000, Australia.
China/中国
生产企业名称及注册、生产地址
名称：Vitrolife Sweden AB
地址：Gustaf Werners gata 2, SE-421 32 Västra 
Frölunda, Sweden
售后服务单位
瑞典瑞利芙瑞典有限公司北京代表处
地址： 北京市东城区海运仓胡同1号瀚海海运仓大厦
708室
邮编：100007
电话： 010-64036613
传真： 010-64036613
E-mail： support@vitrolife.com.cn
www.vitrolife.com
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